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Terms and Abbreviations

API Atypical Provider Identifier

ARD Assessment Reference Date

CBA Community Based Alternatives

CMS Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

(&) Community Services

csl Claim Status Inquiry

DLN Document Locator Number

EDI Electronic Data Interchange

EOB Explanation of Benefits

EOPS Explanation of Pending Status

ETN EDI Transaction Number

FFS Fee For Service

FSI Form Status Inquiry

HHS Health and Human Services

HIPAA Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
HMO Health Maintenance Organization (Note: HMO has been changed to MCO)
ICF/IID Intermediate Care Facility/Facilities for Individuals with an Intellectual Disability or Related Conditions
ICN Internal Control Number

ID Intellectual Disabilities

IDD Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities

LTC Long-Term Care

Mco Managed Care Organization (Formerly HMO)

MCO ICN Managed Care Organization Internal Control Number
MESAV Medicaid Eligibility and Service Authorization Verification
MN Medical Necessity

NF Nursing Facility

NPI National Provider Identifier

NPPES National Plan and Provider Enumeration System
OES Office of Eligibility Services

(o][] Office of the Inspector General

PDF Portable Document Format

R&S Remittance and Status

RUG Resource Utilization Group

SAS Service Authorization System

SC Service Code

SCSA Significant Change in Status Assessment

SG Service Group

SSN Social Security Number

STAR+PLUS State of Texas Access Reform (STAR) + PLUS

TAC Texas Administrative Code

THCA Texas Health Care Association
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TMB Texas Medical Board

TMHP Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
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Adjustments

Creating an Adjustment for a Fee-For-Service Claim

An adjustment is a change made to a previously paid claim. Adjustments reimburse Health and Human
Services (HHS) for overpayments and to reimburse providers if units were underbilled and must be paid
correctly. Only claims that are set to status Paid can be adjusted using TexMedConnect. If you submit an
Adjustment, you must return the amount that you were paid, not the amount that was billed.

NOTE: Providers must contact MCOs directly to make adjustments to claims forwarded by TMHP.

1) To make an adjustment on a fee-for-service claim, click the Adjustments link under the CSI section
on the navigation panel.

Mawvigation

ﬁ'TeuMedEnnnect
Long Term Care
MESAY
MES AW
Group Template
MESAYW Batch History
Claims
Clairns Entry
Individual Termplate
Group Termplate
Drafts
Pending Batch
Batch History
CSI
[e323)
Group Template
"Rand s
AMNST 535
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2) Option one, enter the claim number, and click the Lookup button.

Adjustment

To proceed, please search for the claim to be adjusted

Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Claim Request

Claim Number: @ | | Format: 15 digits with

no spaces

Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Client Claim Request

Provider NPI/API: @ | v|

Service Begin Date: @ | =] Format: mm/dd/coyy

(=l

Service End Date: @ Format: mm/dd/ccyy

Select the appropriate Request Type

@) client () Trainee

Client Information

Medicaid No. @ I:l

Last Name @

First Name @

M.I.

|

|

[ ]
Suffix I:l

Lookup Managed Care Claim by Transaction Number

Transaction Number @ | |

Transaction Number Type @ | Select V|

3) Option two, if you do not know the claim number, you can search for the claim using the person’s
information. Enter the required information, and click the Search button.

v2020_0813 4
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* The date range must be no more than three months long.
* You must enter both a Service Begin Date and a Service End Date.
* The Service Begin Date cannot be more than 36 months before the current date.

* You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot.

Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Client Claim Request

Provider NPI/API: @ | v|

Service Begin Date: @ | = Format: mm/dd/ccyy

Service End Date: @ Format: mm/dd/coyy

Select the appropriate Request Type

@ client O Trainee

Client Information

Medicaid MNo. @ |:|

Last Name @ | |
First Name @ | |
M.I. I:l

Suffix |:|

4) The search result is displayed. If more than one claim number with the same service dates and bill
code is displayed as a result of your search, you can only adjust the claim with the most current
processing (or status) date. Click the claim number to begin adjusting the claim. Providers can
determine the most recent claim by comparing the Claim Status Dates, also known as the Effective
Date. To determine which claim is the most recent, click on the hyperlink for each claim in the list for
your date range and compare the effective dates of each claims. Whichever claim has the most recent
Effective Date Is the one that needs to be adjusted.

CSI Search Results

Search Criteria
bl D 1234567890
Dates of Service 1172012 - 1213172012

0123456789

Search Results

Service Dates Cliwnt Iaformation o ¢ "

[ From | Client o { Trainee $3N & Provider Number | Statws | Billed Amt | Paid Amt |
11272012 117212012 JOHN DOE 0123456789 P $21880 $175.00
111612012 1111812012 JOKN DOE 0123486789 123456789000000 P $3.32478 33278
11292012 112%W2012 JOHN DOE 0123456789 000123456789000 P $152.75 $152.75
12102012 12110V2012 JOHN DOE 0123456789 000001 2J4SETRB0 Pz 50.00 30.00
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5) Select the appropriate Claim Type from the drop-down box, and click the Adjust Claim button.

Select the appropriate Claim Type for this Claim to Adjust

Clairn Type: @ [Unknown = |L_adpust claim |

e Client Information
Claim No. [EEYTLOT] 000000123456780 Client/Medicaid No./Traines 55N 0123456789
Dates of Service S/3/Z012 - WEr20L2 Hame JOHN DOE

Status " Gender L
Effective Date 12f3r2012 Date of Birth 10111348
:

Referral Hao.

Financial Information Provider Information
Total Billed Amaount $175.00 Provider NPI/API 1234567650

_ Total Paid Amount $218.60 Provider Mame | REGIONAL MEDICAL CEF
Tatal App r Insurance Amount $e0.00

Budget Mumbe

[0 80| Datai status | sarvice pogin sarvice End d iing coda| iled Amoun| paid Amount| 01 paid Amod Aspiiad 01 Al iied ueid
1 ]

#afeoiz 0Lz RGO $65.00 §109.30 F20.00 $30.00 1,00

6) Verify that all of the required fields that are indicated by a red dot are populated for each tab.

7) Client Tab. Verify that the information is correct and that there is a referral number on the
Professional claim.

Coamtoe | Giomt | brovder ]
Claim Submission - Step 2 Professional  JOHN DOE 1234567630 / 00000000 Taw
Im Provider ] Claim Details Other Insurance / Finish |
Client Tdentification Numbers
& Chent 1D & Patent Account No. Medical Record No.
23456789 q
Name and Address
* First Name @ Last Name ML Suffix
SOHN DOE
* Street Address Street Address 2 * City * State * Zip. "
123456 MAIN AVE ANy TOWN ™ v 12456789 |
Client General Information
* Gendar ® Date OF Barth Referral No.
wie - [romnee [ Loosooess |
Sava Craft ] [ Save Tamplate Save To Group prav | [emst] |
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8) Provider Tab. Select the ID qualifier from the ID Qual drop-down box and enter the Other ID number

in the Other ID field.

: | status | Claim Ho. |
Claim Submission - Step 2 Professional  JOHN DOE 1234567690/ 00000000 New
Client m Claim | Details | Other Insurance / Finish
Billing Provider
NP1 1234567890 - &
P WPI/APL: Contact Name Contact Phone
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 1IMEETAS0 l L
@ 1D fual * Cther 1D
Addross:
1234567 FIRST STREET
ANY TOWN, TX 01234-5678
Performing Provider
NPLIAPT First Nams Last Name MI Suffix
0123456755 FRANK SMITH
| Save Draft ][ save Template | [ save ToGreup | | Prav 1

9) Claim Tab. Select a Claim File Indicator Code from the drop-down box. Select a Place of Service
from the drop-down box. Both institutional and professional claims require a valid diagnosis code.
Inputting an invalid diagnosis code may result in an error message (and a subsequent inability to
submit a claim) in TexMedConnect. Use the Qualifier field to indicate whether the diagnosis code is

an ICD-9 or ICD-10 code.

Claim Submission - Step 2

[Ciaimtype | Gient | provider | Status | Claim o |
- - Mewr

Professional

Client ” Provider @ Details ” Other Insurance / Finish

Claim

+ Place of Service

03 School
04 Homeless Shelter

11 Office

12 Home

13 Assisted Living Facility
14 Group Home

22 Outpatient Hospital

% Claim File Indicator Code
MC Medicaid

WA Veteran Administration Plan Refers to Veteran's Affairs Plans

| -

Diagnosis

( uatifier ]}

33 Custodial Care Facility

34 Hospice

41 Ambulance Land

42 Ambulance - Air or Water
49 Independent Clinic

72 Rural Health Clinic
99 Other Place of Service

24 Ambulatory Surgical Center

50 Federally Qualified Health Center
53 Community Mental Health Center
62 Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilition
71 State or Local Public Health Clinic

Delete |
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10) Details Tab. On the details tab, the system will auto populate the negative row(s) with the data that
was initially paid on the initial claim. The fields Unit, Unit Rate, and Line Item Total will be auto
populated and read only. The fields Ol and Al/Co-Pay on the negative row(s) will always be auto
populated with 0. The user should not attempt to modify these fields on the negative row(s). If the
initial claim to be adjusted had multiple details, all the claim detail rows will show up as negative
line details. If the provider does not wish to adjust all the rows on the initial claim, they will need to
delete the rows they do not wish to adjust by using the Delete button on the right side of the row.
The line item total will be in parentheses. If the adjustment is to return the entire amount of the
claim, there is no need to click the Add New Details Row(s) button.

) ) | cluimtyes | chemt ] provder | states | claimme. ]
Claim Submission - Step 2 Institatinnal [T —

Client  Provider  Claim Mmm / Finish

Numiber of detads o add: | 0 | [ A3d New Ouenils Rowls) | [ Cogy Row

e N " =" S
T I I A 2 I I N 0 N YTy oYy (e e vy [y v g v e Ty ey o Co [y
1] -LEe ) [

WMEABET  AIBVES20EZ 432,83 ($92.83) $0.00 $0.00

Co-Pay
® appded Income
Cimin Teeal: (392,03
Total Apphed
Total Other Insurance: y0.00
{frcm Datails Tab)

Total Other Insurance:
A{frem Cther Ingurance/ Finish Tab]

me: $0ES

[ saveoesit ][ SeveTemplate | [ dave To Groue |

11) To bill positive units for the same adjusted claim, click the Add New Details Row(s) button. On the
new row, you will add the dates of service and the accurate number of units that are to be paid.
After the rate is entered, tab over to the Applied Income field. The Applied Income or Co-Pay will
be calculated automatically. At the bottom left of the screen, the Claim Total and the Total Applied

Income or Co-Pay that was deducted from the positive line will display. The provider should also fill
in the Ol field on the positive line (if applicable).

Claim Submission-Step2 nawnsenal Pr—.
Client  Provider | Claim B 20 Other Insurance / Finish
Wumber of details to add: | 1 | [ A Naw Dstadla Rarwin] | [ Gy Rrm |
[ 1 sevcaves [ ovocedmeat [ meas | T geider ||
fine Ttem Comtrol  Start | End | Guabitier | Code | 1] 2 ]3] 4] vsts | UnikRate Kine Tim TatApplied Incor) foev Code | 01 Paid Ameunt| WPI/ARL | First Hame | Last Hame _[H1[5ufin] Delete |
n W pe/u/2012 1.00 $92.03 {$92.83) 50,89 Br00 0,00 [
n W01 1012012 11.00 9203 304,16 436,97 0100 #0.00

Dalate

Cory
® tpplied Income

Claim Total: $491.33

Save Geadt ]| Save Temciste ||  seve ToGerows |

[ st | |
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Saving and Submitting an Adjustment

All adjustments must be submitted as batches.

1) To save a Professional or Dental claim adjustment as a batch, click the Other Insurance / Finish tab,
click the Save to Batch radio button, check the We Agree box, and then click the Finish button in the

lower right corner.

| ClaimType | chient | provider | status |

Professional DOROTHY HARDINK = 1215569829/001013238 Adjustment  431016264002316

Claim Submission - Step 2

# You are logged on as a TMHP Employee. By clicking the Finish button, this claim will be sent to CMS for front end edits only. This claim will not be fully processed by CMS. Test claims

should only be submitted interactively.
DO NOT SAVE TO BATCH.

Client ” Provider H Claim ” Details

Please select one of the following and click finish

Finish Options

Submit

Submits the daim interactively

[ @save to Batch ]

Saves the claim to batch for processing later,

Certification, Terms And Conditions

Please review the following certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by clicking hers.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or accompanying information constitute true, correct, and cemplete information. The Provider and Claim
Submitter understand that payment of this claim will be from Federal and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a material fact, or pertinent omission may constitute fraud and may be prosecuted under

=pplicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a felony, which can result in fines ar imprisenment.

By chacking "We Agree", you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions".

[we Agree

Next | | | Finish

]| Savebft || Savetemphte || Savetecrow |

2) For Institutional Claims, check the box under Attestation, click the Save to Batch radio button, check
the We Agree box, and then click the Finish button.

v2020_0813 9
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Note: For claims in Service Group 1, 6, and 8, the Ol Paid Amount entered in the Details tab will have
to equal the Ol Paid Amount in the Other Insurance/Finish Tab.

T T R B R
Claim Submission - Step 2

Inmeutonsl | DOROTHY <RRDINK  121SSSISRS0DI0ISNE  smummant

= You are logged on 35 3 TMHR Employes. By clicking the Finlsh button, this claim will be sent to CMS for front end edits only. This claim will not be fully procecsed by ES. Tect clalms should only be submitted Interactivaly.
DO NOT SAVE TO BATCH.

Gient || Provider || Ciaim || Detai

TMHP records indicate that this client has the following Lang Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for the date(s) of service billed on this daim. In order for this claim to be considered for Medicaid reimbursement, the identfied third party resources must be billed prior to
Medicaid, and the resulting disposition must be entered below, If any of the identified third party resources are not liable for the services billed on this claim, you must indicate the reason the other insurance carrier denied the claim

1f you believe the information on file 3t TMHP for this client is invalid, please call the TMHP Third Party Liability department at 1-800-626-4117, Option 6. Real time insurance updates are viewable upon dlick of the Insurance Refresh tool. Please note: Any data entered on this tab
during your current user session will be lost when the Insurance Refresh taol is clicked.

X Insurance Refresh

1f you believe th
client's MESAY

formation on file at TMHP for this client is valid but requires an update, plea
hin 10 business days for updated policy information.

se click the 'Undate Policy’ button, Madified information will be sent to the TMHP Third Party Lizbility department for verfication prior to permanently updating TMHP recards, Check the
{Please note: This claim will be processed using the information currently on file at TMHP.)

Client has no known Long Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for the date(s) of service on file at TMHP
1f you zre aware of additional Long Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for this client that is not on file st TMHP, you zre required to add that coverage on the clzim and enter the disposition information. To enter a new policy, click the "Add New Policy” butren,

tion

checking this box, you attest to the fact that you understand that Federal regulations dictate that the Medicaid Program is the payer of [ast resort and that the client has no additional third party coverage that is relevant to the service{s) billed on this claim. You further
hat all Gther Insurance information entered on this claim is trus and accurate when present and that every Explanation of Benefits (EQB) received from the other insurance carrier(s) is kept on fi

Medicare Information

Claims for Nursing Facility Medicare Skilled stays must be billed separately from other claims. When billing a Medicare Skilled stay, an amount must be sntered in only one of the fislds below. For clients with traditional Madicare, enter the total coinsurance amount due per the

Medicare Remittance Advice in the Medicare Part A Total Amount field. Fer clients with nen-traditional Medicare Part C, enter the toral copay/deductibie amount due per the Medicare Part C Explanation of Benefits (EOB) in the Medicare Part C Tetal Amount field. The amaount
entered below must equal the sum of all Medicare Skilled stay detail lines on this claim.

Medicar Par A Tor) rmoune (sased an sandacd rate) Vedicrs Pars € Tealkmaur:
| E—

I8y chacking this bax. yau aiest 12 he fas 31t the Medicars Par A or Pas C dosumeniaton to Sugpar s lim s ieps an fle. Vo futhar siass hat he Wacizars Pars & ar Pars € infarmaion anserad on this 8 5 rus and accurste, and hit yau understand thas Macizaid s
the payer of last rasort.

Finish Options
Please select one of the fallowing 2nd click finish

Submi

®Save to Batch
amen

Certification, Terms And Con;

Fiezsa raview e foiming carpmzanon sne e

2 conmens Tha tarms 3na asnaen tan Be ravws by S

T eroviser sec Cim Suarmar ety s e formasen sspiec 2 cin ferm ena s s e ez ngnyng nfomasen st
EEminEn: Srszien My SoRgEite fTEUT NS B S SrIRecute: Lser SpENc

correct, ane camplete

o Ifermation. The Srovizer sn Db SUBTIAT LNZASSEAE RS Sy ANE GF IS S | 32 I Fazara s Stats fUNSE, SR ERSE TGRS ENIES, CONCSEIMENE of 3 mataral s o
for 2% 2w, Fraue I 2 750, WRLCh £AN PRSUIEIn Tines or imorEoAr

I Clwe Azree l

By crasiong “We Agras” yeu agres an conzan t3 e Cammeation anove anc 5 T THRF Terms 2ne Cancmon

T e e e

Finizn

Review your batch history to ensure that the adjustment was successfully processed. The submission
of the pending batch is initially Accepted but can be Rejected once additional system edits are

applied. Refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide for information about submitting
batches.
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Training and Support

TexMedConnect Training

The TexMedConnect for Long-Term Care Providers computer-based training (CBT) module is an online
course that can be reviewed at your own pace. It is available in the Provider Education section of the
TMHP learning management system at learn.tmhp.com.

Technical Support

You can contact the TMHP Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Help Desk at 1-888-863-3638, Option 4,
Monday through Friday 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., for Long-Term Care technical issues. The TMHP EDI Help
Desk provides technical assistance for TexMedConnect and the TMHP EDI Gateway. Contact your system
administrator for assistance with modem, hardware, or Internet connectivity issues.

Claims Support

You can contact the TMHP LTC Helpdesk at 1-800-626-4117, Option 1, then Option 2, for questions about
claims, Monday through Friday 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

v2020_0813 11
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Getting Started

You can access TexMedConnect from the Long-Term Care Home page of the TMHP website. To use
TexMedConnect you must already have an account on the TMHP website. If you do not have an account,
you can set one up using the information provided in the TMHP Website Security Provider Training
Manual.

1) On the Long-Term Care Home page, click the Log In to TexMedConnect button.

.IZ.-OZ-! Advanced

Providers
1 would hike to...
Long-Term Care .

Texas Medicaid | CSHCN | Family Planning | CHIP | Long-Term Care | EDI | MTP | Health IT

| HTW | EWV Tuesday, November 5, 2019

Long-Term Care Home TexMedCon

: B R Get started with
Program Information/FAQ Mark Your Calendar! B s .i'r
: g - . A filing. Click 4
el Register Now for Long-Term Care .. g s S8 here. g™ 71

Reference Material Webinars in November and ‘ S . | -
December 2019

For more details, click here. ; - MDS 3.0is he

Forms

Provider Support Services

Long-Term Care Home Page
Provider Education The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) administers programs providing Long-Term Clidk here for forms a
— Care (LTC) services and institutional care to eligible clients. The Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership instructions.
Long-Term Care Weblinars (TMHP) LTC team supports the LTC provider community in submitting claims through the Claims

Management System. TMHP also supports providers as they submit forms via the LTC Online Portal.
Helpful Links

. Below are links to the current news for Long-Term Care providers. Click here to view past news aricles
Need Help? News Articles - Last 7 Days
The LTC Help Desk is here to The STAR+PLUS Program Support Unit Operational Procedures Handbook Has Been Revised - 11572019 1 vw

help you. Call

HHS Stakeholders Meeting for People with Disabilities - Laredo - 11420191 new
1-800-626-4117

Medicaid Eligibility Status Available on PCSP Form November 15, 2019 - 1112018

Long-Term Care Information Letter No. 19-32: Payment Rates for Medicaid Community Hospice Retroactive
to October 1, 2019 - 11112010

November 2019 Long-Term Care Provider Bulletin No. 80 - 10312010

The Local Intellectual and Developmental Disability Authority Han: k H n Revised - 107202019

v2020_0813 12
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2) Enter your user name and password, and click the OK button. As an option, you can save your login
information by putting a check in the Remember my credentials box.

enroll today

applications and s«

DI | MTP | Health IT | Texas WHP | Thursday, Dece
T
HOIT" Windows Security u
as Med - — —
practice The server secure.tmhp.com at secure.tmhp.com requires a username and
password.

Texasli| | —— . 3

| - — J

‘W resSeRERERS J
ers Remember my credentials
Center
W
Pocted =~ Maw Diihlisatiane N

3) The My Account page will open to display all of the website features to which you have access. Click
the TexMedConnect link.

Welcome to My Account. This section allows a user to perform various maintenance activities for th
Click the appropriate link for access to the maintenance options.

LTC Online Portal LTC Online Portal
Submit Form Medicaid Client Portal for Providers
TexMedConnect

Inquire about a form status

Manage Provider Accounts

Administer a Provider Identifier

Become a Provider Administrator for a Provider Identifier (authorization required).
Administer a Provider Enrollment Transaction

Open the provider enrollment application

Modify Permissions

Add remove permissions and/or unlink users for a Provider Identifier that you administer.
Create a new user

Create a new user for existing Provider Identifier.

Link an existing user

Link an existing user to a Provider Identifier that you administer.

Texas Medicaid EHR Incentive Program

v2020_0813 13
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TexMedConnect Navigation Panel

All of the available TexMedConnect Long-Term Care functions are located under the Long-Term Care
branch in the left navigation panel. You can select any feature to which you have access. A user’s
access permissions determine which options are available in the left navigation panel. The provider
administrator will grant access rights to the account. The complete details of how to setup access rights
can be found in the TMHP Website Security Provider Training Manual.

v2020_0813 14
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MESAVs

Providers can view Medicaid Eligibility and Service Authorization Verifications (MESAVs) electronically
using TexMedConnect. To prevent claim denials, it is necessary to verify a person’s eligibility for Medicaid
services.

Providers can interactively verify the eligibility for specific dates of service for a single person. The date
range is restricted to three calendar months. The service authorization section of a MESAV indicates the
billable or allowable services for the person.

To verify eligibility for a group of people at one time, create a MESAV Group Template. Each MESAV Group
Template can contain up to 250 people. You can create up to 100 Group Templates for each National
Provider Identifier (NPI) number.

Note: People in a nursing facility (NF) with managed care eligibility segments must have service
authorizations verified by the appropriate managed care organization (MCO). NFs should contact MCOs
directly to determine service authorizations. NFs can use the Managed Care eligibility section at the
bottom of the MESAV to verify enrollment with an MCO.

Submitting a MESAV Interactively

To verify a person’s eligibility:
1) Click the MESAV link under the MESAV section on the navigation panel.

MNawigation

ﬁ'TexMedConnect
Long Term Care

MESAY
Group Template
MESANV Batch History

Claims
Claims Entry
Individual Ternplate
Group Template
Drafts
Pending Batch
Biatch History

CSI
C5I
Group Template

Adjustrnents

R and 5

AMSI G35
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2) Complete the following required fields:

e Provider NPI/API* & Provider No.
*National Provider Identifier (NPI)/Atypical Provider Identifier (API)

e Eligibility Start Date
e Eligibility End Date

Note: The date range may not exceed three calendar months. Selecting a date range greater than

three months will result in an error.

- The Eligibility Start Date cannot be more than 36 months before the current date or be more
than 3 consecutive months from the Eligibility End Date.

- The Eligibility End Date can include future dates of service, but cannot be more than 3
consecutive months from the Eligibility Start Date. For example, if the Eligibility Start Date of the
MESAV is today, the Eligibility End Date can be up to 3 months in the future.

MESAV Entry

Please enter the required information and click "Submit” to wview the eligibility of the client.

(NPI.-’API & Provider No. :@ VD

(Eligibility Start Date: @ Format: mm/dd/ccyy

(Eligibility End Date: @ Format: mm/dd/ccyy

Client Information: Please enter one of the following valid field combinations:
Medicaid/Client# and Last Name
or Medicaid/Client# and DOB
or Medicaid/Client# and S5N
or S5N and Last Name
or 55N and DOB
or Last Name, First Name and DOBE

| Format: 123456789

Medicaid/Client No.:

Social Security Number: | Format: 123-45-6789 or 123456739

|
|
Date of Birth: | -Jll Format: mm/dd/ccyy
|
|

Last Name: |
First Name: |

3) You must also enter additional information in any of the following field combinations:
e Medicaid/Client No. and Last Name
e Medicaid/Client No. and Date of Birth
e Medicaid/Client No. and Social Security Number
e Social Security Number and Last Name
« Social Security Number and Date of Birth (DOB)

e Last Name, First Name, and DOB
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If you perform more than one interactive MESAV, the NPI or APl and provider number on the MESAV
Entry page will default to the last one that you used.

4) Click the Submit button.
MESAV Entry

Please enter the required information and click "Submit” to view the eligibility of the client.

NPI/API & Provider Mo. :@ | V|

Eligibility Start Date: @ | .,.-jl Format: mm/dd/ccyy
Eligibility End Date: @ | .,.—j| Format: mm/dd/ccyy
Client Information: Please enter one of the following valid field combinations:

Medicaid/Client# and Last Name
or Medicaid/Client# and DOB

or Medicaid/Client# and SSN

or S5N and Last Name

or SSN and DOB

or Last Name, First Name and DOB

| Format: 123456785

Medicaid/Client No.:

Social Security Number: | Format: 123-45-6789 or 123456789

Last Name:

|
|
Date of Birth: | —| Format: mm/dd/ccyy
|
|

First Name:

=

5) The MESAV results screen will allow you to print the MESAV results in a Portable Document Format
(PDF) file. To print the PDF click the PDF icon at the top right of the screen. If you want to print a
paper copy of the results, click the Print button on your browser’s toolbar.

Note: PDF copies of MESAVs are only current at the time of printing and are not necessarily accurate
afterwards. MESAV information can update daily. For the most up-to-date information, you should
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perform another MESAV electronically.

MESAV Results

a

-Ma Data-

Authorization Message
-No Data-

Monthly Units
-No Data-

Eligibility

may affect the number of units.
i MCO.

New Lookup  Return with Search criteri.

isclai Payment is not based solely on any single piece of information listed below. This data may change. Qutstanding claims
ek D i Mursing Facility clients with managed care eligibility segments must have servica izations verifisd by the
Client Information Inquiry Information
- Crgttny ram
e — E—
e — -
- e —
escare e
Agent

Creating a MESAV Group Template

The Group Template feature allows you to create a list of people for whom you would like to verify
eligibility. To create a MESAV group template and add a person:

1) Click the Group Template link under the MESAV section on the navigation panel.

MNavigation

QTexMedEunnect
“ Long Term Care

= MESAY
= MESAW
= MESAW Batch History

® Claims
= Clairms Entry
= Individual Template
= Group Ternplate
= Drafts
= Pending Batch
= Batch History

= C5I
= CEI
= GGroup Termplate

= AMSI 835
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2) The MESAV/CSI Group Template screen will open. Choose the appropriate NPI or APl and provider
number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down box, and then click the Continue button.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

Select NPL/API & Provider No. :

1

3) If you have already created a group and want to add a person to one of the existing Group Templates,
click the link from the list that is displayed under the Name of the group column and skip to Step 5.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

NPI/API [/ Provider No. -

New Group: | | Add Group

Name of the group _ |User 1D | Created Date | Last Updated Date | |
— - — 10/01/2008 10/16/2008 Delete
- . — 10/01/2008 09/02/2014 Delete
-— - — 10/08/2008 08/14/2009 Delete
R—— 10/08/2008 10/08/2008 Delete

4) If you have not created a group or want to add a person to a new Group Template, enter the New
Group name of your choice, and click the Add Group button.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

NPIJAPT [/ Provider No. -

(New Group:| I Add Group ’

5) To add a person to the Group Template, click the Add Client button.

MESAV/CSI Group Template -
| Go Back"ﬂ Add Client )

NPI/API S/ Provider No. e

From Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy
To Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy

l:l —

MESAV Csl Delete

Submit MESAV Batch
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6) The Add Client page will open. Enter the person’s information. If you do not have the person’s Client
Number, you must use one of the following combinations to find the person:

e Social Security Number and Last name
e Social Security Number and Date of birth

* Last name, First name, and Date of birth

Add Client
NPI/API - / Provider No.
Client Number: I:I Lockup Criteria
Client #
Social Security Number: | | or Combination of S5N and DOB
: — or First Name, Last Name and DOH
Date of birth: ._‘J or 55N and Last Name.
First name: | |
Last name: |
Lookup
7) Click the Lookup button.
Add Client
NPI/API - / Provider No.

Social Security Number: | or Combination of SSN and DOB
or First Name, Last Name and DOB
or 55N and Last Name.

Date of birth:

First name:

Client Number: I:I Lookup Criteria
Client #
=)

Last name: |

( Lookup '
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8) To add the person, click the Add to group link.

Add Client
NPI/AP] s S8 / Provider No. #8&
Client Number: [Gasstsas. | Lookup Criteria
4 I — -1 _ Clignt =
Social Security Number: | orcombination of SSM and DOB
Date of birth: [ -':J‘ or First Mame, Last Name and DOB
- et oF $SM and Last Name.

First name: ]

Last narme: | |
[Fiest Name iastName Jcient s ssn  [oateofown | |

Add to group o

9) The person will be added to the MESAV Group Template that you are working on.

* You can create up to 100 groups for each NPI or APl and provider number.
e Each group can contain up to 250 people.

* You can view, add, and delete people from the list.
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Submitting a MESAV Group Template

To verify eligibility using a group template:
1) Click the Group Template link under the MESAV section on the left navigation panel.

Mavigation

ﬁTeHMedEnnnect
Long Term Care
MESAY
MEZAW
= MESAW Batch History
Claims
Claims Entry
Individual Ternplate
Group Template
Drafts
Pending Batch
Batch History
CSI
[8329)
Group Template
Adjustments
R oand 5
AMET 535

2) Choose the appropriate NPI or API and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

Select NPL/APT & Provider No. : ( ,)

Continue ==
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3) Select one of the templates listed under Name of the group to open the group list.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

NPI/APT s 0/ Provider No. s -

New Group: Add Group

B T T T P
10/01/2008 09/02/2014 Delete
— 10/08/2008 10/14/2015 Delete
i10/08/2008 i10/08/2008 Delate
- 10/08/2008 09/09/2015 Delate
04/08/2009 0%/09/2015 Delate
- o4/08/2009 09/09/2015 Delete
o7/ 14,2009 09/17/2015 Delete
S — o7/20/2009 09/25/2015 Delete

4) Enter a date range in the From Date of Service and To Date of Service fields. The date range can be up
to three months long.

MESAV/CSI Group Template -

[ GoBack |[ add client |

NPI/API = = /Provider No. = -

From Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy
To Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yvyyy

Delete

Submit MESAV Batch
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5) Check the individual boxes of the templates that you want to submit, or to submit all of the

templates, check the Select All box.

I'MHP
Nawvigation T
MESAV/CSI Group Template -
f TexMedConnect
* Long Term Care [ Go Back ] [ Add Client }
= MESAV .
R NPI/API / Provider No. -
® Group Template
" MESAV Batch History
* Claims From Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy
* Claims Entry To Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy
= Individual Template
* Group Template | Select All First Name |LastName  Client # SSN Date of Birth
® Drafts L
* pending Batch El ESA ooy Delete
= Batch History o - - - MESAV SEE Delete
" Cs1
e | - MESAV st Delete
* Group Template .| — - s MESRY i Delete
* Adjustments O (SR, 31 Delete
AR andeS | — - - M = Delete
" ANSI B35
F — - - MMESRY, E53 Delete
F| - MESAV =51 Delete
F - IIESEY 2 Delete
O - MESTY: SEE Delete
| - MESAV st Delete
O - —— - MESAV st Delete
F - - MESAV 518 Delete
| -— - MESAV st Delete
F - . MMESRY, E53 Delete
F| - MESAV =51 Delete
hd I | 38 Submit MESAV Batch

6) Click the Submit MESAV Batch button at the bottom left of the screen. The
ready for viewing within 24 hours.

batch will process and be

O

—_—

——

MESAV

A i B e R

( )

Submit MESAV Batc

Ea1 Delete
o Delete
=t Delete
Cot Delete
L5t Delete
RZEL Delete
ool Delete
= Delete
2 Delete
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Viewing a MESAV Batch History

To view a MESAV Batch History:
1) Click the MESAV Batch History link under the MESAV section on the navigation panel.

Mavigation

R TexMedConnect
Long Term Care
MESAY
MEZAY
Group Template
|* mESAY Batch History|

Claims

Clairms Entry
Individual Template
Group Template
Drafts
Pending Batch
Batch History
CSI
51
Group Template
Adjustrnents
R and =
AMNST 835

2) Choose the appropriate NPI or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

Mesav Batch History

Select NPI/API & Provider No. : | [

Continue >
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3) Click the Batch ID of the MESAV batch that you would like to view.

Batch History

NPIJAPI s = /Provider No. .

Batch ID Claim Count Total Billed Amount Submitted By

° G184 8CZ Processed 2 % 5,477.40 08/06/2014 01:03:57 PM
Q G2441 BSX Processed 1 $ 3,800.32 08/12/2014 11:51:16 AM -
0 G254LC52 Processed 1 % 10.00 08/13/2014 04:11:45 PM -
0 G274l EBU Processed 2 % 2,748.70 08/14/2014 08:35:09 AM -
° G374LIU3 Processed 1 % 10.00 08/25/2014 09:37:49 AM -
Q G374LIUS Processed 1 % 3,800.32 08/25/2014 10:17:28 AM -
0 G374LIUT Procassed 1 % 10.00 08/25/2014 10:25:21 AM -
0 G374LIUA Processed 1 $ 2,738.70 08/25/2014 10:28:15 AM -
° G374LIUB Processed 1 $ 3,800.32 08/25/2014 10:32:19 AM -
0 G374 TUC Processed 1 % 120.00 08/25/2014 10:38:17 AM -
Q GES4MVIN Processed 2 $2,748.70 09/22/2014 12:34:54 PM -
0 GEe54MVIO Processed 2 $2,748.70 09/22/2014 12:42:28 PM -
° GE654MVIP Processed 1 % 3,800.32 09/22/2014 12:42:28 PM -
0 H144PPGP Processed 1 $2,738.70 11/10/2014 11:12:12 AM -
Q H184TxXMH Processed 3 % 8,216.10 11/14/2014 02:07:00 PM
4) The MESAV will open in a new window. Review the Status for each client number you selected.
s i e it e e iy S i s e ot S oy s i s ot
T T

- o ~-

1/1/2018
3/31/2016

Eli Throu
Medicaid ,'dlent No. -
Social Security Number

Date of Birth

—
First Name —

Service Authorization Information/Details

Effective Date  EndDate  Referral Number | Status SvcGrp  SvcGrpDesc  SvcCode  SvcCode Desc Client Control No. Units Paid  Unit Type  Units  Proc.Code  Proc. Type  NPIJAPI  Provider Number
1/1/2016 1/3/2016 - Active 1 Nursing Facility 3 ECF Daily 1.00 - - -

1/4/2018 3/28/2016 - Active 1 Nursing Facility 1 Daily Care Daily 1.00 - - -

Agent

“No Data-

Authorization Message
Mo Data-

Monthly Units

Mo Data-

Eligibility
el enn  elswes  weseesogges. weeawe elecesan
10/1/2015 3/25/2016

3/30/2016 6/30/2016 n 1a 1

Other Insurance Policies

Mo Data-

Medicare
CMS Code (Federal) S e
7/1/2015 12/31/2999 13/26/2015 VS ID Info: Contracted MAPs
5/1/2015 12/31/2999 10/22/2015 B

s5/1/2015 12/31/2999 10/22/2015 A

Medical Necessity

Begin Date End Date Medical Necessity ID
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MESAV - Other Insurance (OI) Applicable
to Service Groups (SGs) 1, 6, 8

For Nursing Facility (SG 1), non-state Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities
(ICF/1ID) (SG 6), and Hospice (SG 8) providers, there is an LTC TexMedConnect MESAV screen titled “Other
Insurance Policies.” Providers in service groups 1, 6, and 8 can view the policies that a person in their care
has for the service dates entered on the MESAV. The Ol section contains all active lines of coverage that
have been reported to TMHP.

e Each listing contains detailed information about the insurance company, subscriber information, and
the lines of coverage (types of coverage, effective date, termination date fields, and whether or not
the coverage is LTC relevant).

The Ol information should be used to assist providers in filing claims with insurance companies and
obtaining the disposition of those claims as paid or denied. Not having the insurance company claim
disposition information available for the claims to be submitted for people with Medicaid could cause a
denial for lack of Ol information.

If, as a result of filing the insurance claim, it is discovered that the insurance information on the MESAV
is incorrect for the person, the TMHP Third-Party Liability (TPL) Resource Line will be available to handle
updates to the insurance information. Call the LTC Help Desk at 1-800- 626-4117 and choose Option 6: LTC
Other Insurance for answers to incoming LTC Other Insurance Referral Inquiries.

MESAV Medicare Eligibility

The Medicare section includes the policy's Effective Date, Termination Date, Add Date, Medicare Type, CMS
Code (federal), Plan ID, and Provider Number Link. The MESAV Medicare section will display underneath
the Other Insurance Policies section of the MESAV.

CMS Code (Federal) | Plan ID__| Provider Number Link _|

010 CMS 1D Info: Contracted MAPs

3172013 12/31/3959 10/22/2013 B
3/1/2015 12/31/35%9 10/22/2013 A
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Filing a Claim

Claims filed on TexMedConnect by nursing facilities for people who have transitioned to managed care
will be forwarded to a managed care organization (MCO). If there are any issues or questions regarding a
claim that has been forwarded to an MCO, providers must contact the MCO directly. TMHP cannot answer
questions regarding claims rejected by an MCO. Claims submitted by nursing facility providers whose
people are not transitioning to managed care will not be forwarded.

Users may submit the following claim types:

» Professional: Services rendered by an individual provider.

e Dental: Services rendered by a dental provider and billed by the Long-Term Care provider.
e Institutional: Services rendered in a facility.

« Nurse Aide Training (NAT): Classes, testing, and materials for Nurse Aide Training.

Entering a Claim on TexMedConnect

The following steps are used to begin the process of submitting all claim types (Professional, Dental,
Institutional, and NAT).

1) Click the Claims Entry link under the Claims section on the navigation panel.

‘ Home :: TMHP.com :
I'MHIP?

Logged inas:

Navigation

Long Term Care

MESAV A Welcome to TexMedConnect
MESAV
Group Template
MESAV Batch History

Claims

Claims Entry

Individual Template

Group Template

Drafts
Pending Batch I MH P
Batch History

Claim Data Export TEXA,S N!‘EDICAID

Data Export Request W HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP
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2) A list of NPIs/ APIs, provider numbers, and related data will be displayed according to the user’s login
information. Select the appropriate NPI/API and provider number from the NPI drop-down box.

Home ::

'MHP

" MESAV Batch History

« Claims All Claim Submission - Step 1
" Claims Entry
* Individual Template
" Group Template NPI: @ | v
" Drafts
* Pending Batch Claim Type: @

" Batch History

* Claim Data Export Client No.: | |

* Data Export Request

" Data Export Downloads

" CSI | Proceed to Step 2 >>

" CSI (W]

" Group Template
< >

3) Choose the appropriate claim type from the drop-down box.

Home :: TMHP.com :: My Account

Logged in as: = | Log Off
Navigation
2 TexmMedConnect Al Claim Submission - Step 1
* Acute Care
* Eligibility
= Eligibility . _ ™

" Client Group List

" EV Batch History Claim Type:
* Claims Professional
. Clai 1 Dental
Claims Entry Client No.:|| Institutional
* Individual Template NAT J
* Draft

* Pending Batch | Proceed to Step 2 >> |

" Batch History
" 51 WV
" R&S
o TexMedConnect Ready

4) As an option, you may enter a client number at this time.

Note: Although a client number is not required, providing one saves time. The system will use the
client number to auto- populate many of the required fields. If a client number is not entered, you
must manually enter information into the required fields under the Client tab.
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5) Click the Proceed to Step 2 button.

Home ::

IMELL

m—

" MESAV Batch History . ) ]
« Claims Al Claim Submission - Step 1

" Claims Entry

* Individual Template

" Group Template

NPI: @ | Lo v
" Drafts
" Pending Batch Claim Type: @
* Batch History '
= Claim Data Export (Client MNo.: | |)
" Data Export Request
* Data Export Downloads
" CSI (l Proceed to Step 2 == |)

= C5I (W]

" Group Template
< >
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6) The Claim Submission screen will display for the claim type that you selected. It will default to the
Client tab. The type of claim you are working on is indicated in the Claim Type box in the upper right
of the screen. You must complete all required fields (indicated by a red dot) on each tab. If you
entered the client number on the Claims Entry - Step 1 screen, many of these fields will be auto-
populated. If necessary, most fields can be edited. After the claim has been submitted successfully,
an Internal Control Number (ICN) will be displayed in the Claim No. field. The ICN is also known as a
claim number.

Claim Tvpe |_Status |
Claim Submission - Step 2 . New
m| Provider || Claim || Details || Other Insurance / Finish |
Client Identification Numbers
@ Client ID @ Patient Account No. Medical Record No.
Y
Name and Address
@ First Name @ Last Name M1 Suffix
| || || | ]
@ Street Address Street Address 2 @ City @ State @ Zip
| || ] | ]
Client General Information
@ Gender @ Date Of Birth Referral No.
[~ Bd |
| Save Draft 1 Save Template || Save To Group Prev | | Finish
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Entering a Professional Claim

To enter a professional claim:

1) Begin on the Client tab. You must complete all required fields that are indicated by a red dot. Entering
a future date is not allowed in the Date of Birth field.

_ o Claim Tvoe | ~Client ] Provider ] ~Status—]~Claim o
Claim Submission - Step 2 . New

m| Provider || Claim || Details || Other Insurance / Finish |

Client Identification Numbers

@ Client ID @ Patient Account MNo. Medical Record Mo.

By

Name and Address

@ First Name @ Last Name MI Suffix
| || | | [ ]
@ Street Address Street Address 2 @ City @ State @ Zip
| || | | 1
Client General Information
@ Gender @ Date Of Birth Referral No.
[~ |
| Save Draft 1l Save Template || Save To Group | Prev | | Finish

Note: If there is more than one contract associated with an NPl number, you must include a referral
number on the claim or the claim will be denied. As noted earlier, you can access the referral number
by searching a person’s eligibility with the MESAV function.

2) Click the Provider tab. You must complete all required fields that are indicated by a red dot.
TexMedConnect auto-populates the billing provider information using the NPI that was selected on
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the Claims Entry screen.

Claim Type | _Client |_Status | _Claim No. |
Claim Submission - Step 2 - New
Provider | Claim || Details || Other Insurance / Finish |
Billing Provider
NPT: | v|Q;
Name: NPI/API: Contact Name Contact Phone
i — - | | ]
- - @ ID Qual @ Other ID
Address: | v| | |
Performing Provider
@ NPI/APT @ First Name @ Last Name MI  Suffix
| | | || |
| Save Draft | | Save Template | | Save To Group | | Finish

3) Click the Claim tab. You must complete all of the required fields that are indicated by a red dot.

e Avalid Principal Diagnosis code is required for professional claims. Inputting an invalid
diagnosis code may result in an error message (and a subsequent inability to submit a claim) in
TexMedConnect.

e To add more diagnosis codes, click the Add New Diagnosis button.
e To view the diagnosis description, click the magnifying glass icon.

e The Qualifier field is used to indicate an International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision
(ICD-9) or International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision (ICD-10) diagnosis code. Select
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from the drop-down box based on the diagnosis code entered.

Claim No.

Claim Type " Client | provider | status |

Mew

Claim Submission - Step 2

Client ” Provider Details ” Other Insurance / Finish

Claim

+ Claim File Indicator Code + Place of Service

MC Medicaid
VA Veteran Administration Plan Refers to Veteran's Affairs Plans

03 School
04 Homeless Shelter

Diagnosis J - .
13 Assisted Living Facility
14 Group _Home .
e Qualifier v 22 Qutpatient Hospl!:.al
( Q | | ) 24 Ambulatory Surgical Center

33 Custodial Care Facility

Add New Diagnosi

34 Hospice
41 Ambulance Land
42 Ambulance - Air or Water

n | Q | 50 Federally Qualified Health Center Delete |
53 Community Mental Health Center —

62 Comprehensive Qutpatient Rehabilition
71 State or Local Public Health Clinic

72 Rural Health Clinic

99 Other Place of Service

| -

Note: The HHSC-LTC Bill Code crosswalk requires that modifiers start in position 1 and any subsequent
modifier will be in sequential position order and not be the same (duplicate). Claims with duplicate
modifiers or skipped modifier positions will be rejected. Modifiers in positions 1 and 2 will no longer be
used to indicate Service Group, Residence Service Group, and Budget Number. Instead, Billing providers
will indicate Service Group, Residence Service Group, and Budget Number (when applicable) in the
appropriate drop-down fields located in the Claim tab in TexMedConnect.

The Service Group drop down is to be used on LTC Professional, Institutional, and Dental claims by Billing

Providers with multiple service groups linked to the same LTC Provider Contract number. It will not
appear for other providers.

L]
laim Submission - Step 2
Client | Provider m Details  Other Imsurance | Finish
Clailm
# Clalmn Fila Indicator Code _* Place of Service
Service Growp
v:
o
L PY-— ||r e ——— |
— = ]

e The Budget Number drop down will only appear for providers billing LTC Professional claims for Title
XX services. Providers will need to select the correct budget number from the drop down.
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Note: The provider can be linked to multiple Service Groups and SG 7 or SG 20 needs to be selected in

the Service Group field for Budget Number field to display. If the provider is only linked to SG 7 or SG 20,
the Service Group field is not displayed.

Claim Submission - Step 2

Client Provider m Details | Other Insurance / Finish

Claim

= Claim File Indicator Code = Place of Service
| o |
Service Group Budget Mumber

S A

Diagnosis
* Qualifier | |

!.ﬂ?

Note: Billing Providers will continue to use modifiers in position 1, 2, 3, and 4 as they appear on the
HHSC LTC Bill Code Crosswalk. It is important to remember that modifier placements changed as of
February 1, 2019, so providers should consult the Crosswalk to update their previously saved claims and
templates to reflect the new modifier positions.

4) Click the Details tab. You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot.
« To add a blank row, click the Add New Detail row(s) button.
» To duplicate an existing row, highlight the row and click the Copy Row button.

* To delete a row, scroll over and click the Delete link at the end of the row.

s T ———
. e

[ —

Claim Submission - Step 2

| Client | Provider | Claim [[EZTS7| Other Insurance / Finish |

Number of detals £ add:

N L L L

e I I T 7 1 e T e T S S S s o L St e
T peite

o =
I — | T T N | N L | ESi e

5) Click the Other Insurance/Finish tab.

Note: Other insurance information is not required on a Professional Claim, only an Institutional
Claim.

a) Click either the Submit radio button or the Save to Batch radio button;
b) Check the We Agree box;
c) Click the Finish button.
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d) If the claim is submitted successfully, an Internal Control Number (ICN) will be displayed at the
top of the page. This is also known as a claim number.

_ o Claim Type | client | provider | Status | Claim No. |
Claim Submission - Step 2 | Professional - New

| Client || Provider || Claim || Details Othe A

Finish Options

Please select one of the following and click finish

'@' Submit
Submits the claim interactively

(U save to Batch
Sawves the claim to batch for processing later.

Certification, Terms And Conditions

Please review the following certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by clicking
here.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or
accompanying information constitute true, correct, and complete information. The Provider and Claim Submitter understand
that payment of this claim will be from Federal and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a material fact, or
pertinent omission may constitute fraud and may be prosecuted under applicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a
felony, which can result in fines or imprisonment.

By checking "We Agree”, you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions™.

| Save Draft ]| Save Template || Save To Group | Next Finish

» To save the claim as a draft, click the Save Draft button.

* To save the claim as an individual template, click the Save Template button.

* To save the claim as part of a group, click the Save To Group button.

e To submit the claim as part of a batch, refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide.

6) If there is any missing or invalid information, an error message will be displayed. Click the tab that is
indicated in the error message. Error fields are indicated with red exclamation marks. Once you have
made all of the necessary corrections, click the Finish button in the lower right corner of the screen.

Claim Submission - Step 2

e Procedure Code is required.
s+ Procedure Code must be 4 to 6 alphanumeric characters.

7) In each of the tabs, any field with an error is marked with a yield sign. You must correct these errors
before you can resubmit the claim. You can navigate through the claim by clicking each tab or by
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clicking the Prev and Next buttons at the bottom of the Claim Submission - Step 2 screen.

| Provider @ Claim Details || Other Insurance f Finish |

Client Identification Numbers

@ Client ID # Patient Account No. Medical Record No.
0123456789 Q Ay

Name and Address

@ First Name @ Last Name M1 Suffix
JOHN DOE
@ Strest Address Street Address 2 @ City @ State @ Zip
123456 MAIN AVE ANY TOWN TX - 12345-6789 |

Client General Information

@ Gender @ Date Of Birth Referral MNo.

Male = | 10111343 0000000123
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Entering a Dental Claim

To enter a Dental claim:

1) Click the Client tab. You must complete all of the required fields that are indicated by a red dot.
Entering a future date is not allowed in the Date of Birth field.

| ciient | provider | status | Claimno. |
Claim Submission - Step 2 Dental I s Btdd ey New

@ Provider || Claim ” Details H Other Insurance [ Finish

Client Identification Numbers

@ Client ID @ Patient Account No.

Q

Name and Address

@ First Name @ Last Name MI Suffix

@ Street Address Street Address 2 @ City @ State @ Zip

-

Client General Information

@ Gender @ Date Of Birth Referral No.
w B
[ Save Draft ] [_Save Template | Pre | [ Finish

2) Click the Provider tab. You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot.
TexMedConnect auto-populates the billing provider information using the NPI that was selected on
the Claims Entry screen. You can enter the NPI/API and contact name in the Performing Provider
section, but it is not required.

Claim Submission - Step 2

cilent mmalm Details | Other Insurance / Finish

Billing Provider

NRL: -
Hanve: NRIfAPT: 210 Comd Okt I
ST -
Addrass:
Performing Provider
WPLAR] First Mame Last Mo MI Suflex
[ Eveomant ][ Save Tamelste | (Prev] [tat] |
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3) Click the Claim tab. Enter the General Claim information. You must choose a claim File Indicator Code
and Place of Service.

Claim Submission - Step 2 Dasital e

Client = Provider __Cluhn Details  Other Insurance f Finish

® Claim File Indicator Code # Flace of Service

ME Madizaid v 34 Hadpice

Save Drait | [ Save Tampiate | [(oraw] [maet] |

Note: The HHSC-LTC Bill Code Crosswalk requires that modifiers start in position 1 and any subsequent
modifier will be in sequential position order and not be the same (duplicate). Claims with duplicate
modifiers or skipped modifier positions will be rejected. Modifiers in positions 1 and 2 will no longer be
used to indicate Service Group, Residence Service Group, and Budget Number. Instead, Billing providers
will indicate Service Group, Residence Service Group, and Budget Number (when applicable) in the
appropriate drop-down fields located in the Claim tab in TexMedConnect.

e The Service Group drop down is to be used by Billing providers with multiple service groups linked to
the same LTC Provider contract number.

hC aim Submission - Step 2

Client Prowider m Mertaiin (Hhar Imsurance § Finisk

Claim

# Claim File Indicator Coda + Plals of Servica
W o

Sarvice Group

Note: Billing Providers will continue to use modifiers in position 1, 2, 3, and 4 as they appear on the
HHSC LTC Bill Code Crosswalk. It is important to remember that modifier placements has changed as of
February 1, 2019, so providers should consult the Crosswalk after that date and update their previously
saved claims and templates to reflect the new modifier positions.
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4) Click the Details tab. You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot. Entering a
future date is not allowed in the Service Date field.

T | ____provider | statws | ctaim v |
Claim Submission - Step 2 Cental P

client__providar__claim ISR other insurance / Finish
Wumber of details to add: | 1 | [ AddNewDetails Rewfa) | | CopyRew |

00O ws 1 0000000000000 0 eeformoProvider |
jine ttom Control _service Date JPlace afservice] code] 12 fala | s ] unitiats  Jiine ttemTotal | coPay [ Tooth 1o [ oralavity od _nwea/apt ] Fintfame ] Lasttame | wi
[+ |

 Co-Pay
Agplied Income
Clairn Total: yo.00

Total Co-Pay: §6.00

e To add more rows, click the Add New Detail Row(s) button.

e To copy the information from the previous detail, click the Copy Row button.

* To delete a row, scroll over and click the Delete link at the end of the row.
5) Click the Other Insurance/Finish button.
Note: Other insurance information is not required on a Dental Claim, only an Institutional Claim.
a) Click the Submit or Save to Batch radio button.
b) Check the We Agree box in the Certification, Terms, and Conditions section.
c) Click the Finish button in the lower, right corner of the screen.
)

If the claim is submitted successfully, an Internal Control Number (ICN) will be displayed at the
top of the page. This is also known as a claim number.

Claim Submission - Step 2

Client  Provider  Claim | Datails m-lnsum:ethlshi

Finish Dptions

Piease select ane of the followsng and click Ffinish

certification, Terms And Conditions
Plaass raviem tha following cartification snd tha tarma and condtions. The terme snd adibens ckn ba revievad by duking hars.

The Providers and Claim Subenitter cortfy th ndormatien suppiied o the claiem form and any aitachments or secomeanyin g Tlisten, conudiiia ke cormect, and complate information. The Provider snd Claim Submilter understand
that payrmant of this daim il be from Paderal et e fu . and that falaifing sntrigs, toncesd Amant cf & matarial | fact, or partinant omirzicn ma v conatiute fraud and ma: - rcaOf] Slar SroRCHDA Tl Sendfe g A
Frau 12 & falorr, which can result n fivas or imprisenmant

By chacking “Wa Agrea”. you agrea snd cansent ks the Certfication abave and ta tha TMHE “Terms and Canditiens™.

=

[ Sava Grait [ Save Tampiate | [Prav] |

e To save the claim as a draft, click the Save Draft button.
» To save the claim as an individual template, click the Save Template button.
* To save the claim as part of a group, click the Save To Group button.

e To submit the claim as part of a batch, refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide.
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Entering an Institutional Claim
TMHP will forward certain Institutional Claims to managed care organizations (MCOs). These claims can
be set to the following statuses:

« Forwarded: means that the claim has been Forwarded to (but not yet Accepted or Rejected by)
an MCO.

e Rejected: means that the claim has been rejected by TMHP or the MCO to which it was
forwarded.

» Accepted: means that the claim has been Accepted by TMHP or an MCO. When a claim is
accepted by an MCO it is assigned a 28 character, alphanumeric EDI transaction number, or

ETN.
Claims handled by TMHP (not an MCO) can also be set to the following statuses:
* I:In Process * T:Transferred
e D:Denied e P:Paid
« A: Approved for Payment »  PF: Paid Forced Transfer
* FT: Forced Transfer  PT: Paid Transfer

s S:Suspended PZ: Zero Net Balance to the Provider
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To enter an Institutional claim:

1) Click the Client tab. You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot. Entering a
future date is not allowed in the Date of Birth field. After you have completed all of the required
fields, click the Next button or click on the Provider tab.

Claim Submission - Step 2 New

Provider || Claim || Details || Other Insurance / Finish |

Client Identification Numbers

@ Client ID @ Patient Account No. Medical Record No.

%

Name and Address

@ First Name @ Last Name MI Suffix
@ Street Address Street Address 2 @ City @ State @ Zip

| | | | | v

Client General Information

@ Gender @ Date Of Birth Referral No.

[~ B ]

| Save Draft | | Save Template | | Save To Group | Prev | Finish
2) Click the Provider tab. You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot.

Claim Type | Chient | provider | status_|_Glaim 1o |
Claim Submission - Step 2 New

client [ Claim | Details || Other Insurance / Finish |

Billing Provider

a Taxonomy:

[Mame: NPI/API: Contact Name Contact Phone
+ ID Qual + Other ID
E D v

Addrass:

Attending Provider (Name must be a person, not an organization)

+ NPI/APL First Name Last Name MI Suffix Taxonomy

| I I || I

Rendering Provider (Not required, only enter if Rendering Provider is different than Attending Provider. Name must be a person, not an organization)
NPI/APT First Name Last Name MI Suffix

| I I |
‘ Save Draft | | Save Template H Save To Group ‘ | | Finish
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3) The Taxonomy drop-down box is auto-populated with three values. Taxonomy codes further define
the type, classification, or specialization of the health-care provider. If a provider attempts to submit
a claim to TMHP without a valid taxonomy code, regardless of the date of service, the claim will be
rejected and the provider will receive an error message.

According to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, all health-care providers must select a
taxonomy code(s) when applying for an NPI. The values in the Taxonomy drop-down box are:

e 314000000X (for Skilled NFs)
e 313M00000X (for Other NFs)
e Other

Choose the provider taxonomy code that was used by your facility when it initially applied for a
National Provider Identifier ( NPI).

If neither of the two auto populated codes apply, choose Other. If you choose Other, a text box called
Other Taxonomy will display and is required.

NOTE: If an APl was chosen, the Taxonomy field will not display.

Home :: TMHP.com :: My Account
Logged in as: Corl35user | Log Off

ClaimType | client | provider | status | Claim No. |
Claim Submission - Step 2 Hew

Client Provider | Claim H Details ” Other Insurance / Finish |

Billing Provider

wer: [ e V| Taxonomy: [other Taxanomy:] ]
Name: NPI/APIL: Contact Nam: Contact Phone
Other
+ ID Qual + Other ID

Address: |Empluyer.l'Tw( i} Vl | ‘
Attending Provider (Name must be a person, not an organization)

+ MNPI/APL First Mame Last Name MI Suffix Taxonomy

Rendering Provider (Not required, only enter if Rendering Provider is different than Attending Provider. Name must be a person, not an organization)
MPI/APL First Name Last Name MI Suffix
[ Save Draft || saveTemplte ||  SaveToGrous | | | Finish
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4) The Attending Provider is required to enter their NPI/API and name. If the Rendering Provider is
different from the Attending Provider, that person’s information should be added.

Claim Type | client | Provider | status | Claim no. |
Claim Submission - Step 2 New

Client Provider | Claim H Details ” Other Insurance [ Finish |

Billing Provider

nPr: Q Taxonomy:

[Name: NPL/API: Contact Name Contact Phone
e ID Qual + Other ID

e

Attending Provider (Name must be a person, not an organization)

+ NPI/API First Name Last Name MI Suffix Taxonomy
| I I | I
Rendering Provider (Not required, only enter if Rendering Provider is different than Attending Provider. Name must be a person, not an organization)
MPIfAPI First MName Last Name MI Suffix
| I I Il
| | Save Draft ‘ | Save Template H Save To Group ‘ | | Finish

Note: For the claim to be successfully processed, the NPI/API for the Attending Provider, Billing Provider,
and Rendering Provider (if entered) must be different. Additionally, the NPI/API for both the Attending
Provider and Rendering Provider must be for a person, not a facility.

5) Click the Claim tab. You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot. Choose the
appropriate indicator from the Claim File Indicator Code drop-down box.

[ Frovieer ] status | claimno |
Claim Submission - Step 2 Institutional Nev

Client | Provider W Details | Other Insurance / Finish

Clai
N
+ Claim File Indicator Code + Patient Discharge Status * Place of Service + Claim Frequency

Diagnosi
=
= | = =
‘ Q ‘ | Delete
[ Save Draft ][ saveTemplate ][ saveToGroup | | | Finish

Note: The HHSC-LTC Bill Code Crosswalk requires that modifiers start in position 1 and any subsequent
modifier will be in sequential position order and not be the same (duplicate). Claims with duplicate

modifiers or skipped modifier positions will be rejected. Modifiers in positions 1 and 2 will no longer be
used to indicate Service Group, Residence Service Group, and Budget Number. Instead, Billing providers
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will indicate Service Group, Residence Service Group, and Budget Number (when applicable) in the
appropriate drop-down fields located in the Claim tab in TexMedConnect.

e The Service Group drop down is to be used by Billing providers with multiple service groups linked to
the same LTC Provider contract number.

hC:a m Submission - Step 2

Client Prowkder “ Merlails (Hher Iesurance § Finisk

Clalm

# Claim File Indicator Coda _* Flace of Service
e e

Servie Group

e The Residence Service Group drop down will be utilized by SG 8 (Hospice) Billing Providers to indicate
the person’s residence at the time of service for LTC Institutional claims. It will be a conditional field,
but will result in claim rejections if not filled out when required (when people are in an ICF/1ID facility
and the correct service group is either left blank or not selected).

Note: The provider can be linked to multiple Service Groups and SG 8 needs to be selected in the the
Service Group field for Residence Service Group field to display. If the provider is only linked to SG 8, the
Service Group field is not displayed.

Claim Submission - Step 2

Client || Provider m Details || Other Insurance / Finish

Claim

* Claim File Indicator Code * Patient Discharge Status * Place of Service + Claim Freguency
Sl | = Z

Service Group i Service Group
\ | vl

Diagnosis

+ Qualifier
I T =
|+ | IET | Delete
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Note: Billing Providers will continue to use modifiers in position 1, 2, 3, and 4 as they appear on the
HHSC LTC Bill Code Crosswalk. It is important to remember that modifier placements changed as of
February 1, 2019, so providers should consult the Crosswalk to update their previously saved claims and
templates to reflect the new modifier positions.

6) Choose the appropriate status from the Patient Discharge Status drop-down box.
-m!—%m

IClaim Submission - Step 2 Institutionsl

Client | Provider W Details | Other Insurance / Finish

- Claim

« Claim File Indicator Code rPat\ent Discharge Status + Place of Service . Cla\m‘requency

01 Discharged to home or self care (routine discharge)

02 Discharged/transferred to a short-term general hospital for inpatient care

-Diagnosis 03 Discharged/transferrad to Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) with Medicare Certification in Anticipation of Skilled Care
04 Discharged/transferrad to an intsrmediate care facility (ICF)

06 Discharged/transferred to home under care of organized home health service organization in anticipation of covered skilled care
+ Qualifier - 07 Left against medical advice or discontinued care

20 Expired

21 Discharged to Court/Lawr

Add New Diagnosis 30 Still Patient

43 Discharged/transferred to a federal health care fadility
50 Hospice - home
I N . rccice - medicel Faciity
1 Q| 62 Discharged/transferrad to an inpatient rehabilitation facility (IRF) including rehabilitation distinct part units of = hospital
63 Discharged/transferrad to a Medicars certified long term care hospital (LTCH)

&4 Discharged/transferred to a nursing facility certified under Medicaid but not certified under Medicare.

65 Discharged/transferred to a psychiatric hospital or psychiatric distinct part unit of a hospital

69 Discharged/transferred to a Designated Disaster Alternative Care Sits

70 Discharged/transferred to ancther Type of Health Care Institution not Defined Elssvhers in this Code List

7) Choose the appropriate facility type from the Place of Service drop-down box.

Claim Submission - Step 2 Institutional Hew

client | Provider W Details | Other Insurance / Finish

[ Claim

* Claim File Indicator Code + Patient Discharge Status + Place of Service Claim Frequency

- . =l -

18 Swing Bed
21 SNF Inpatient (Including Madicare Part A)

[ Diagnosis 22 SNF Inpatient (Medicare Part B)

28 Swing Bed - Nursing Facility

32 Home Health - Inpatient

+ Qualifier - 24 Home Health Outpatient - Other
66 Intarmadiats Care Facility

74 Outpatient Rehabilitation Center

Add New Diagnosis 75 Compr Outp: ili Centar

79 Clinic - Other

— 81 Hospice - Spacial Faclity
=-E=-_ 86 Residentisl Faciity (Wedicaid Only)
1

la | Delste 89 Special Facility - Other

[ Save Draft J[[_saveTemplate | [ Save To Group | | [ Finish |
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8) Choose the appropriate claim frequency from the Claim Frequency drop-down box.

« Choose 1Admit Through Discharge Claim when the claim will cover the entire duration of the
stay.

e Choose 2 Interim-First Claim if this is the first claim billed for the person.

e Choose 3 Interim-Continuing Claim for all dates of service between the first and last claims.
e Choose 4 Interim-Last Claim if this is the last claim billed for the person.

Claim Submission - Step 2
Client H Provider W Details ” Other Insurance / Finish
rClaim
¢ Claim File Indicator Code + Patient Discharge Status + Place of Service
r Diagnosis
* Qualifier -
I O ™ S R
- la | Delete |
[ Save Draft ][ saveTemplate ][  Save ToGroup | | | Finish |

9) Depending on the value in the Claim Frequency field you selected, the Admit Date field may be
required. The admit date is the date that the person is admitted to the facility.

[ orovier | smtes | camus
Claim Submission - Step 2 Institutional Hew
client | provider |[JEFTIN| petails | other tnsurance / Finish
[ Claim
« Claim File Indicator Code « Patient Discharge Status * Place of Service « Claim Frequency « Admit Date
MC Medicaid ~ 07 Left against medical advice or discontinued care + 81 Haspice - Spedial Facility ~ 1 Admit Through Discharge Claim flv M-E
un Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri |63
12 3 n 5 6
8 9 10 11 12 13
* Qualifier - s 16 17 18 19 20
2 23 24 25 20 27
2o 30 1 2 = 4
=m-_ pesapton | | 6 7 8 o 10 11
La] [ o | Today: 13/4/2013

10) The Principal Diagnosis code is required for institutional claims. Inputting an improper diagnosis code

may result in a claim rejection by an MCO. The Admitting Diagnosis is conditional for certain values in
the Claim Frequency field.
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e To add more diagnosis codes, click the Add New Diagnosis button. You may list up to three
diagnosis codes. The third Diagnosis field is intended for use with External Cause of Injury codes
for ICD-9 or External Cause of Morbidity codes for ICD-10.

e To view the diagnosis description, click the magnifying glass icon.

e The Qualifier field is used to indicate an ICD-9 or ICD-10 diagnosis code. Select from the drop-
down box based on the diagnosis code(s) entered.

[ rroveer | s | oo |
Claim Submission - Step 2 Institutionsl Hew

client | Provider W Details | Other Insurance / Finish
Claim
+ Claim File Indicator Code + Patient Discharge Status + Place of Service + Claim Frequency
Diagnosis
+ Qualifier -

[ | pewcrpron I

Delet:
1 ) | pams |

[ Save Draft ][ saveTemplste ][  Save ToGroup | | | Finish

11) Click the Details tab. You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot. If the person
is in Service Group 1, 6, or 8, enter the total amount paid by the person’s other insurance in the Ol
Paid Amount field.

Claim Submission - Step 2

- -
I = B R A R e

=T
mmmm-nnnmm—m——mmnmm

[ pelete |

®co-Pay

Oapplied Income
Claim Total: $0.00
Total Co-Pay: $0.00
Total Other Insurance: $0.00

(from Details Tab)
Total Other Insurance: $0.00

(from Other Insurance/Finish Tab)

[ Save Draft |[ saveremplat= || saveTocroup | | h
To add more rows, click the Add New Detail Row(s) button.

To copy the information from the previous detail, click the Copy Row button.

To delete a row, scroll over and click the Delete link at the end of the row.
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* When billing for managed care claims with consecutive service dates without a change in the level
of service Resource Utilization Group (RUG) or gap in service dates, providers must enter these
claim transactions as one line item on the Details tab. Entering multiple rows for consecutive
service dates can result in an initial claim denial by the MCO during processing.

Note: The Rendering Provider information in the Detail tab should only be added if it is different
from the Rendering Provider listed in the Provider tab. The Rendering Provider in the Detail tab
should also be different from the Attending Provider and Billing Provider listed in the Provider tab.

12) Click the Other Insurance / Finish tab.

Claim Submission - Step 2 =~ UUnstitwional) | SddScisi i

" client | Provider | Claim | Details (LIS TR

Finish Options

Please select one of the following and click finish
(® submit
Submits the claim interactively

_J) Save to Batch
Sawves the claim to batch for processing later.

Certification, Terms And Conditions

Please review the “ollowing certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by clicking here.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or accompanying
information constitute true, correct, and complete information. The Provider and Claim Submitter understand that payment of this claim
will be from Federzl and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a material fact, or pertinent omission may constitute
fraud and may be prosecuted under applicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a felony, which can result in fines or imprisonment.

By checking "We Agree”, you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions™.

[l we Agree

i | Save Draft ]| Save Template || Save To Group | Next | |

When submitting an Institutional Claim, there are four scenarios for the Other Insurance / Finish
section. They are:

e Scenario 1. Other Insurance/Finish tab - The options that are available on the Other Insurance /
Finish tab are the same as a Professional claim, unless the person is in Service Group 1, 6, or 8.

Note: If your claim will be forwarded to an MCO, it is recommended to submit the other insurance
information directly to the MCO. Otherwise, the claim may be held for manual review by the MCO.

Note: For people with Medicare in Service Group 1, Service Code 3 Extended Care Facility, enter
either the Medicare Part A or Part C amount in the Medicare Information section. The Medicare
attestation box must also be checked when billing for SG 1, Service Code 3.

a) Click the Submit radio button.
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b) Check the We Agree box in the Certification, Terms And Conditions section.

c) Click the Finish button in the lower right corner of the screen.

Claim Submission - Step 2 =~ [Umstiwional )| | Siici s

| Client | Provider | Claim | Details |

Finish Options

Please select one of the following and click finish

(® submit
Submits the claim interactively

O Save to Batch

Sawves the claim to batch for processing later.

Certification, Terms And Conditions
Please review the following certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by clicking here.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or accompanying
information constitute true, correct, and complete information. The Provider and Claim Submitter understand that payment of this claim
will be from Federzl and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a material fact, or pertinent omission may constitute
fraud and may be prosecuted under applicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a felony, which can result in fines or imprisonment.

By checking "We Agree”, you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions".

| Save Draft 1 Save Template || Save To Group | Next

To save the claim as a draft, click the Save Draft button.

To save the claim as an individual template, click the Save Template button.

To save the claim as part of a group, click the Save To Group button.

To submit the claim as part of a batch, refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide.
Scenario 2. Other Insurance / Finish tab (no known Ol coverage) - For Providers in SG 1, 6, or 8:

If you are aware of additional Ol coverage for the person that is Long-Term Care relevant, you are
required to add that coverage on the claim by using the Add Policy button.

a) Check the box under Attestation

b) Click the Submit radio button.

c) Check the We Agree box in the Certification, Terms And Conditions section.
)

d) Click the Finish button in the lower right corner of the screen.
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Client | Provider @ Claim | Details | &{0s0 Lol ee A5
TMHP records indicate that this client has the following Long Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for the date(s) of service billed on this claim. In order for this claim to be considered for

Medicaid reimbursement, the identified third party resources must be billed prior te Medicaid, and the resulting disposition must be entered below. If any of the identified third party resources are not
liable for the services billed on this claim, you must indicate the reason the other insurance carrier denied the claim.

If you believe the information on file at TMHP for this client is invalid, please call the TMHP Third Party Liability department at 1-800-626-4117, Option 6. Real time insurance updates are viewable
upon click of the Insurance Refresh tool. Please note: Any data entered on this tab during your current user session will be lost when the Insurance Refresh tool is clicked.

Q Insurance Refresh

If you believe the information on file at TMHP for this client is valid but requires an update, please click the 'Update Policy' button. Modified information will be sent to the TMHP Third Party Liability
department for verification prior to permanently updating TMHP records. Check the client's MESAV within 10 business days for updated policy information. (Please note: This claim will be processed
using the information currently on file at TMHP.)

Client has no known Long Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for the date(s) of service on file at TMHP

If you are aware of additional Long Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for this client that is not on file at TMHP, you are required to add that coverage on the claim and enter the
disposition infermation. To enter a new policy, click the 'Add New Policy' button.

.‘

Attestation

By checking this box, you attest to the fact that you understand that Federal regulations dictate that the Medicaid Program is the payer of last resort and that the client has no
a al third party coverage that is relevant to the service(s) billed on this claim. You further attest that all Other Insurance information entered on this claim is true and accurate when
present and that every Explanation of Benefits (EOB) received from the other insurance carrier(s) is kept on file.

Medicare Information
Claims for Nursing Facility Medicare Skilled stays must be billed separately from other claims. When billing a Medicare Skilled stay, an amount must be entered in only one of the fields below. For
clients with traditional Medicare, enter the total coinsurance amount due per the Medicare Remittance Advice in the Medicare Part A Total Amount field. For clients with non-traditional
Medicare Part C, enter the total copay/deductible amount due per the Medicare Part C Explanation of Benefits (EOB) in the Medicare Part C Total Amount field. The amount entered below
must equal the sum of all Medicare Skilled stay detail lines on this claim.

Medicare Part A Total Amount (based on standard rate)  Medicare Part C Total Amount

Q

’ checking this box, you attest to the fact that the Medicare Part A or Part C documentation to support this claim is kept on file. You further attest that the Medicare Part A or Part C
mation entered on this claim is true and accurate, and that you understand that Medicaid is the payer of last resort.

Finish Options

Please select one of the following and click finish

bmits the claim interactively

(_) Save to Batch
Saves the claim to batch for processing later.

Certification, Terms And Conditions
Please review the following certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by dlicking here.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or accompanying information constitute true, correct, and complete information. The Provider
and Claim Submitter understand that payment of this claim will be from Federal and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a material fact, or pertinent omission may constitute fraud and
may be prosecuted under applicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a felony, which can result in fines or imprisonment.

By checking "We Agree”, you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions”.

e Agree

[ Save Draft 1 Save Template Il Save To Group ] | Q

» To save the claim as a draft, click the Save Draft button.

e To save the claim as an individual template, click the Save Template button.

* To save the claim as part of a group, click the Save To Group button.

e To submit the claim as part of a batch, refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide.

« Scenario 3. Other Insurance / Finish Tab add Ol policy - The Other Insurance Policy will be
validated by TMHP Third-Party Liability department before being added to the Ol database.
However, any Other Insurance Paid Amount will be taken into consideration on the submission of
the claim.

a) Enter the required fields as indicated by the red dots.

) Check the box under Attestation.

) Click the Submit radio button.

d) Check the We Agree box in the Certification, Terms And Conditions section.
)

Click the Finish button in the lower right corner of the screen.
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Note: To avoid processing errors, enter either Employer Name or Group Number but not both,
when applicable.

Client || Provider | Claim | Details § os o 8 0o en 8 2]

TMHP records indicate that this dient has the following Long Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for the date(s) of service billed on this claim. In order for this claim to be consi for Medicaid , the identified third party
resources must be billed prior to Medicaid, and the resulting disposition must be entered below. I any of the identified third party resources are not liable for the services billed on this claim, you must indicate the reason the cther insurance carrier
denied the claim.

If you believe the infarmation on file at TMHP for this dient is invalid, please call the TMHP Third Party Liability department at 1-800-626-4117, Option 6. Real time insurance updates are viewable upan dlick of the Insurance Refresh tool. Please
note: Any data entered on this tab during your current user session will be lost when the Insurance Refresh tool is clicked.

Q) tnsurance Refresh

If you believe the information on file at TMHP for this dient is valid but requires an update, please dlick the 'Update Palicy' button. Modified information will be sent to the TMHP Third Party Liability department for verification prior to permanently
Updating TMHP records. Check the client's MESAV within 10 business days for updated policy information. (Please note: This claim will be processed using the information currently on file at TMHP.)

(" Other Insurance Policy #1
Effective Date Termination Date @ Company Name Company Address Company City Company State  Company ZIP Code Company Phone #
[ [ [ ] 1 ] ] T [ ]
@ Subscriber Relationship to Client @ Subscriber First Name @ Subscriber Last Name Subscriber SSN Subscriber DOB  Employer Name @ Subscriber/Policy #
\ \ \ [zl |
Group Number @ Other Insurance Disposition @ Other Insurance Billed Date
[ v ]
o
=

tation

v checking this box, you attest to the fact that you understand that Federal regulations dictate that the Medicaid Program is the payer of last resort and that the dlient has no additional third party coverage that is relevant to the service

(s) BMed on this claim. You further attest that all Other Insurance information entered on this claim is true and accurate when present and that every Explanation of Benefits (EOB) received from the other insurance carrier(s) is kept on file.
Medicare Information

Claims for Nursing Facility Medicare Skilled stays must be billed separately from other claims, When billing a Medicare Skilled stay, an amount must be entered in only one of the fields below. For dlients with traditional Medicare, enter the

total coinsurance amount due per the Medicare Remittance Advice in the Medicare Part A Total Amount field. For clients with non-traditional Medicare Part C, enter the total copay/deductible amount due per the Medicare Part C

Explanation of Benefits (EOB) in the Medicare Part C Total Amount field. The amount entered below must equal the sum of all Medicare Skilled stay detail lines on this claim.

Medicare Part A Total Amount (based on standard rate)  Medicare Part C Total Amount

‘I checking this box, you attest to the fact that the Medicare Part A or Part C documentation to support this claim is kept on file. You further attest that the Medicare Part A or Part C information entered on this claim is true and accurate,
T that you understand that Medicaid is the payer of last resort.

Finish Options

Please select one of the following and click finish

ubmits the claim interactively

() save to Batch

Saves the claim to batch for processing
later.

Certification, Terms And Conditions

Plaase review the folloving and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by dicking here.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information suppliad on the claim form and an: constitute true, correct, and complata information. The Provider and Claim Submitter undsrstand that
payment of this claim will be from Fedaral and State funde, and that falsifying antrias, canceslment of & matarial fact, or pertnant omission may constituts fraud and may be prosecuted ander apolicable fadaral and/or state av Fraud s  fareny,
which can result in fines or imprisenment.

By checking "We Agree”, you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions”.

[ Save Draft ][ saveTemplate |[  Save ToGrowp | ext

e To save the claim as a draft, click the Save Draft button.

» To save the claim as an individual template, click the Save Template button.
* To save the claim as part of a group, click the Save To Group button.
e To submit the claim as part of a batch, refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide.

« Scenario 4. Other Insurance/Finish Tab (with known Ol coverage) - For people in SGs 1, 6, or 8,
TexMedConnect will display any known Long-Term Care-relevant Ol coverage currently on file with
TMHP.

a) Verify the Ol information is valid and correct.
b) Fill in all required Other Insurance Policy information as indicated by a red dot.

c) Choose the appropriate option in the Other Insurance Disposition drop-down box. If no re-
sponse has been received, and it has been more than 110 calendar days since the billing date,
choose No response (initial bill for services) or No response (subsequent bill for services).

d) If you chose Paid in the Other Insurance Disposition drop-down box, choose an option in the
Other Insurance Disposition Reason drop-down box as shown below, and if applicable, enter
the Other Insurance Paid Amount.
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Note: The amount entered in this field must match the total amount entered on the Details
tab in the Ol Paid Amount field.

e) If you chose Denied in the Other Insurance Disposition drop-down box, choose an option in
the Other Insurance Disposition Reason drop-down box.

f) Enter the appropriate date in the Other Insurance Billed Date field. If you choose either of the
No response options in the Other Insurance Disposition drop-down box, the Other Insurance
Billed Date must be at least 110 calendar days prior to the submission date.

g) If you need to update the other insurance policy, click the Update Policy button to display the
Other Insurance Policy fields. Once information is updated, click the Save Changes button.

h) If you need to add another insurance policy, click the Add Policy button to display the Other
Insurance Policy field.

i) Check the box under Attestation.

j) Click either the Submit radio button or the Save to Batch radio button.

k) Check the We Agree box in the Certification, Terms and Conditions section.
[) Click the Finish button.

Note: The Other Insurance Policy will be validated by the TMHP Third-Party Liability
department before being added to the Other Insurance database.
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clieat | provider ] status | Claim No. ]
Haw

Claim Submission - Step 2

| clont_ rovider_ciim_tas

TMHP records indicate that this chent has the following Long Term Care-relevant cther insurance coverage for the date(s) of service billed on this claim. In order for this claim to be fior Medicaid the identified therd party
rescurces must be billed pricr to Medicasd, and the: resulting disposition must be entered below. If any of the identified thard party rescurces are not kable for the servioes billed on thes claim, you must indicate the reason the cther insurance carmer
denied the claim.

1f you believe the information on file at THMP for this dient is invalid, please call the TMHP Third Party Liability department at 1-800-626-4117, Option 6. Real time insurance updates are viewable upon click of the Insurance Refresh tool. Please note:
Any dats entered on this tab dunng your current user seshion will be lost when the Insurance Refresh tol i clicked,

X tnsurance Refresh

1If you believe the information on file at THHP for this chent = valid but requares an update, please click the "Update Policy” button. Madified information will be sent to the TMHP Therd Party Liability for price to
wpdating TMHP records. Check the client's MESAVY within 10 business days for updated policy information. (Please note: This claim will be processed using the information currently on file at TMHP.)

Olhl: r Insurance Policy #1
[ | Mate: All policy information will be validated by TMHP on every referral, regardiess of the informatson submitted on the referral.
Termination Date Company Name Company Address Company City Company State Company ZIP Code Company Phone £
- - . - . g - . . & .

Subscribar DOB__

_;lanp te Client Subgerd

Group Number # Other Insurance Disposition :  Other Insurance Biled Date © @ Other Insurance Dispasition Date
et

er Insurance # Cther Insurance Clawm No.

1€ you are aware of additional Lang Term Cace-relevant cther insurance coverage for this client that is not on file st TMHE, you are required to add that coverage on the claim and enter the disposition infarmatian, Ta enter 8 new palicy, click the "Add
MNew Policy’ button,
[Esiddvam policy. .|

Attestation
checkang thes box, you sttest to the fact that you understand that Federal regulations dictate that the Medicasd Program is: the payer of last resart and that the client has no additional third party coverage that is relevant to the service(s)
belled on this claim. You further attest that ail Other [nsurance information entered on this clasm is trus and accurate when present and that every Explanatson of Banefits (EOB) received from the other insurance carrier(s) is kot on file.

Medicare Information
Claims for Nursing Facility Medicare Skilled stays must be billed separately from other claims. When billing a Medicare Skilled stay, an amount must be entered in anly one of the felds below. For clients with traditional Medicare, enter the total
codnEura ount due per the Medicare Remittance Advice in the Medicare Part A Total Amount field. For clients with non-traditional Medicare Part C, enter the total copayfdeductible amount due per the Medicare Fart C Explanation of
Benefits (EGB) = e Medicare Part C Total Ameunt held, The amount entered below mus equal the sum of s Medicare Skilled stay detail lines on this clasm.

Medicare Part & Totsl Amount (based on standard rate)  Medicars Part C Total Amaunt
18y checking this box, you attest to the fact that the Medicare Part & or Part C documentation to support this dlaim is kept on file, You further sttest that the Medicare Part A or Part C information entered on this claim is true and accurate, and
that you understand that Medicaid is the paver of last resort,

Finish Options

Flease select one of the following and dick finesh

Save to Batch

Suves the claim o batch for procassing
Tarer

Certification, Terms And Conditions

Flaata reviaw tha following certification and the terma and senditicns. The terma and conditians can be reviensd by dicking hacs.

Submitter cartify that the information supplied on the daim form and any sttachmaents or accompanying infarmation constitute true, corect. and complete information. The Provider and Claim Submitter understand that
| e from Fadaral and State funds, and that falsifying antries, concenlmant of & material fact, o partinant omission may constitute fraud and may be prosecuted undes aophicable facderal and/er state lam. Fraud i » falony,
¢ imprisanment.

The Providers and Claim

By thacking "Wa Agrea”, you sgres and consent o the Cectification sbove and ke the THHE Tarmns and Conditions™.

[ Save Draft | [ Save Tempiate | Save To Group [Prav] |Q

e To save the claim as a draft, click the Save Draft button.

* To save the claim as an individual template, click the Save Template button.
* To save the claim as part of a group, click the Save To Group button.

e To submit the claim as part of a batch, refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide.

Nurse Aide Training (NAT)

To enter a NAT claim:

1) Click the Header Information tab. Complete all of the required fields as indicated by a red dot. The
Provider No. field and the NPI/API field will be auto-populated based on the information entered
Step 1.
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Note: The percentages entered for Medicaid Patient Days, Medicare Patient Days, and Private Patient
Days must total 100 percent.

Claim Submission - Step 2 NAT w— - —— Now

clenlla gty Line Item Information || Other Insurance / Finish |

Provider Information

@ Service Group @ Provider No. @ NPI/API
l || || |
@ Medicaid Patient Days: @ Medicare Patient Days: @ Private Patient Days:

Trainee Information

@ Trainee SSN

]

@ Last Name @ First Name

| | ]

2) Click the Line Item Information tab. Complete all of the required fields as indicated by a red dot. No
future date is allowed in the Service Start Date or Service End Date fields.

Claim Submission - Step 2 NAT PR

| Header Information [ \fls i inigigitziii ) Other Insurance / Finish |

Number of details to add: | Add New Details Row(s) | [ copy Row |
Delete
< >

Claim Total:  $0-00

« Ifyou want to add more rows, click the Add New Detail Row(s) button.

* Ifyou want to copy the information from the previous detail, click the Copy Row button.
3) Click the Other Insurance/Finish button.
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Note: Other insurance information is not required on a Nurse Aide Training Claim, only an
Institutional Claim.

a) Click the Submit or Save to Batch radio button.

b) Check the We Agree box in the Certification, Terms and Conditions section. Click the Finish button
in the lower right corner of the screen.

c) If the claim is submitted successfully, an Internal Control Number (ICN) will be displayed in the
Claim No. field at the top of the page. The ICN is also known as a claim number.

Claim Submission - Step 2 NAT . New

Header Information || Line Ttem Information | 0la= gl = A ali g

Finish Options

Please select one of the following and click finish

'@:' Submit
Submits the claim interactively

(U save to Batch
Saves the claim to batch for processing later.

Certification, Terms And Conditions
Please review the following certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by clicking here.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or accompanying
information constitute true, correct, and complete information. The Provider and Claim Submitter understand that payment of this claim
will be from Federal and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a matenial fact, or pertinent omission may constitute
fraud and may be prosecuted under applicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a felony, which can result in fines or imprisonment.

By checking "We Agree"”, you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions”.

| Save Draft 1 Save Template || Save To Group | Next Finish

e To save the claim as a draft, click the Save Draft button.
» To save the claim as an individual template, click the Save Template button.
* To save the claim as part of a group, click the Save To Group button.

* To submit the claim as part of a batch, refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide.
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Saving a Claim

There are four options available for saving a claim:
1) Save Draft - The claim will be added to the draft list for completion later.
2) Save Template - The claim will be added to the template list for faster claims creation in the future.

3) Save To Group - The claim will be added to a group template, which includes templates for many
people.

4) Save To Batch - The claim will be added to a batch of claims that can be submitted as a group.

Header Information || Line Ttem Information | Other Insurance / Finish

Finish Options

Please select one of the following and click finish

(® submit
Submits the claim interactively

(U save to Batch
Saves the claim to batch for processing later.

Certification, Terms And Conditions
Please review the following certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by clicking here.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or accompanying
information constitute true, correct, and complete information. The Provider and Claim Submitter understand that payment of this claim
will be from Federal and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a material fact, or pertinent omission may constitute
fraud and may be prosecuted under applicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a felony, which can result in fines or imprisonment.

By checking "We Agree”, you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions”.

D We Agree

u Save Draft I Save Template I Save To Group || Next Finish
> 4

v2020_0813 57



Long-Term Care (LTC) User Guide for TexMedConnect

Draft Claims

Saving Draft Claims

To save a claim as a draft:
1) Click the Save Draft button at the bottom of the screen.

Header Information || Line Item Information [ Other Insurance [/ Finish

Finish Options

Please select one of the following and click finish

'@:' Submit
Submits the claim interactively

(U save to Batch
Saves the claim to batch for processing later.

Certification, Terms And Conditions

Please review the following certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by clicking here.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or accompanying
information constitute true, correct, and complete information. The Provider and Claim Submitter understand that payment of this claim
will be from Federal and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a matenial fact, or pertinent omission may constitute
fraud and may be prosecuted under applicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a felony, which can result in fines or imprisonment.

By checking "We Agree"”, you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions”.

[ lwe Agree

-\

| Save Draft || Save Template | | Save To Group | Next | | Finish

2) Enter a name for the draft, and click the Save button. The claim will be added to the draft list. A
maximum of 500 claims can be saved as drafts. Saved drafts are available for 45 days after the last
time they were accessed. After 45 days have elapsed, saved drafts are automatically deleted.

T SUEELC AUUI=Sss SJUEEL AOUTESS £ LIy v Sldle - Zip

| ] | 2 —

Client General Information

@ Gender @ Date Of Birth Referral No.

v B |

(73]

| Save Draft | Save Template ave To Group |
——— Prev | | Next Finish
(o IO brars D T et
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Viewing Draft Claims

To view a list of all your draft claims:

1) Click the Drafts link under the Claims section on the navigation panel.

MNavigation

ﬁTexMedEnnnect
“ Long Term Care
= MESAY
= MESAW
= Group Template
= MESAW Batch History
® Claims
= Claims Entry
= Individual Template
= Group Template
= Pending Batch
= Batch History
= C5I
= ZE0
= Group Ternplate
= adjustments
" Rand S
= AMET 835

2) Select the appropriate NPl or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

Draft List

Select NPI/API & Provider No. : v

'l

3) If there are multiple drafts, you can click a column heading to sort the list by that column category.
Click a Draft Name to view the saved claim.

e Once a claim from the draft list has been submitted, that draft claim is removed from the draft
list.

e After 45 days, drafts will automatically be deleted from the draft list.

* A maximum of 50 drafts can be created for each NPI or APl and provider number.

Drafts

NPI/&PI = /Provider No.

Draft Name Claim Type ___ User ID created [Lastupdated | |
Expedited 07/28/2009 07/28/2009 Delete

v2020_0813 59



Long-Term Care (LTC) User Guide for TexMedConnect

Individual Templates

Saving as an Individual Template

To save an individual claim as a template, complete a claim and then:

1) Click the Save Template button.

—_—
L Save Draft JIl_ save Template || Save To Group | t e |
| et |

2) Enter a template name, and click the Save button. The claim will be added to the Individual Template
list.

3) Templates do not disappear when they are used and can be used an unlimited number of times.
However, they will be automatically removed if they have not been used for 365 days.

4) A maximum of 1,000 individual claim templates can be created for each NPl or APl and provider
number.

Viewing Individual Templates

To view individual templates:

1) Click the Individual Template link under the Claims section on the navigation panel. Templates are
displayed by NPI.

HNavigation /

Claims

All Individual Template List

Individual Template

LIULIP TEMpIdie

Drafts Select NPI/API & Provider No. : v
Pending Batch |
Batch History - .

Claim Data Export
Data Export Request
Data Export Downloads

C5I v
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2) Select the appropriate NPI or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

Navigation &

* Claims

- Claims Entry All Individual Template List

* Individual Template
= Group Template

= Drafts Select NPI/API & Provider No. : W
* Pending Batch

* Batch History

Continue >>

" Claim Data Export

" Data Export Request
* Data Export Downloads
" CSI v

3) Ifthere are multiple drafts, you can click a column heading to sort the list by that column category.
Click on the template name to open it.

Individual Template

NPI/API ~ /Provider No -

vser o Jcrewed iastupdoted ||
COR135 EDI Test CPT REV Institutional 11/25/2014 12/01/2014 Delete
dental Dental 09/04/2014 12/03/2014 Delete
dental TaxonomvycodeBatch Testing Dental 10/03/2014 10/03/2014 Delete
Inst Taxonomycode Batch Testing Institutional 10/03/2014 10/03/2014 Delete
Multiple Plan Codes Institutional 08/21/2014 11/25/2014 Delete
Multiple Plan Codes E0015 Institutional 08/21/2014 09/18/2014 Delete
Multiple Plan Codes E0D16 Institutional 08/21/2014 08/25/2014 Delete
Multiple Plan Codes E0D016 Addon SC1 Institutional 08/25/2014 09/15/2014 Delete
Professional Taxonomy Batch Testing Professional 10/03/2014 10/03/2014 Delete
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Group Templates

Viewing Existing Group Templates

1) Click the Group Template link under the Claims section on the navigation panel.

RS

Nawvigation T
)
Group Template
2 TexMedConnect p p
* Long Term Care
" MESAV
* MESAV Select NPI/API & Provider No. : 7

* Group Template

* MESAV Batch Histy
* Claims

* Claims Entry

* Individual Templat

*|Group Template

* Drafts

* Pending Batch

2) Select the appropriate NPl or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

D TexMedConnect Group Template

* Long Term Care

" MESAV
» MESAV (Se[ect NPI/APL & Provider No. : v)

* Group Template

* MESAV Batch Hists
" Claims

* Claims Entry

* Individual Templat

*| Group Template

* Drafts
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3) Under the Template Name column, click the template name on which you want to work.

Group Template List

NPI/API - / Provider Mo.

New Group: | | Claim Type: . [ Add Group Template |

Professional L
Institutional 04/06/2009 Rename Delete
Institutional 10/30/2013 10/30/2013 Rename Delete
Professional 04/08/2009 04/08/2009 Rename Delete
NAT 12/03/2014 12/03/2014 Rename Delete
Professional 04/08/2009 12/03/2014 Rename Delete
Institutional 02/25/2013 12/03/2014 Rename Delete
Professional 05/12/2009 12/03/2014 Rename Delete
Institutional 05/12/2009 12/03/2014 Rename Delete
Professional 12/10/2008 12/09/2014 Rename Delete
Institutional 02/11/2013 12/03/2014 Rename Delete
Institutional 07/14/2009 12/03/2014 Rename Delete
NAT 07/01/2002 12/03/2014 Rename Delete
Professional 04/08/2009 07/10/2013 Rename Delete
) Professional 04/06/2009 05/07/2014 Rename Delete

Creating New Group Templates

To create a new Group Template:

1) Click the Group Template link under the CSI on the navigation panel.

Home +« TMHP .com . My Agcount
LT

Naulgation

@ Texredonnect Welcome to TexMedConnect

ca

TMHP

TEXAS MEDICAID

HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP
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2) Select the appropriate NPI or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

* MESAV (Select NPI/API & Provider No. : | > Sunea v)

* Group Template
* MESAV Batch Hist
* Claims |
* Claims Entry
* Individual Templat
oo Tenpie]
* Drafts
* Pending Batch
* Batch History
* CSI
*Cst

3) Enter the name of a group in the New Group field, choose the Claim Type from the drop-down box,
and then click the Add Group Template button.

Group Template List
NPI/API =/ Provider No. = -
Y .

New Group: laim Type: -

[ e [ tebete [ wen [ owecon [oreiomupine] |
Institutional 4/6/2009 10/27/2015 Bensme
Institutional - 10/30/2013 2/2/2015 Rename
Professional 4/8/2009 9/25/2015 Rename
NAT - 12/3/2014 9/25/2015 Rename
Professional 4/8/2009 10/13/2015 Rename

4) After you have created the Group Template, the Group Template Summary page will display. To add a
person, go to step 5. To return to the Group Template List page, click the Go Back button.

Claims - Group Template Summary - ALpha TMC II

I '}

| Go Back || Add Client |

NPI/API v = /Provider No. « .

s GG | Submit
Procedure Code: @

Start Date: 3 Effec_tive February 22, 2013, an Instituti_onal_ claim for_ individual_s in
= Service Groups 1,6, or 8 will be denied if third-party insurance is
End Date: 3 _detected_ when the claim is submitted and the t_hird party insur_ance
L information has not been addressed on the claim. NOTE: Applicable
Mo. of Units: | Individual Templates for Institutional claims included in a Group
Template must be updated to address OI. Insurance policy
Unit Rate: | | information for LTC individuals can be viewed on the MESAV.
Thiz will force TexMedConnect to use Co-Pay as the client
@ Apply Co-Pay Only responsibility for every client in the template. Note that this means
) that all claims updated in the Group Template will utilize Co-Pay
OApply Applied Income Only where appropriate. If the client does not have an active Co-Fay

. . record, TexMedConnect will calculate using an ameount of $0.00.
OAppIy Meither Co-Pay MNor Applied

Income
| Update Group Template |
TPI
Seiccipn M| Clentno. [ AccomntNo.—Jiasthome [Fistham]
[ — . Delete
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5) To add a person to the group, click the Add Client button.

Claims - Group Template Summary - ALpha TMC II

£ -

| Go Back l| Add Client |

NPI/API - / Provider No.

elis sl | Submit

Procedure Code: @ | p)| N
Start Date: Effective February 22, 2013, an Institutional claim for individuals in
— Service Groups 1,6, or 8 will be denied if third-party insurance is
End Date: detected when the claim is submitted and the third party insurance
- information has not been addressed on the claim. NOTE: Applicable
Mo. of Units: | Individual Templates for Institutional claims included in a Group
Template must be updated to address OI. Insurance policy
Unit Rate: | | information for LTC individuals can be viewed on the MESAV.
— This will force TexMedConnect to use Co-Pay as the client
(® Apply Co-Pay Only responsibility for every client in the template. Note that this means
- ) that all claims updated in the Group Template will utilize Co-Pay
O aApply Applied Income Only where appropriate. If the client does not have an active Co-Fay

’-)A Iv Neither Co-P Nor Anplied record, TexMedConnect will calculate using an amount of $0.00.
() Apply Neither Co-Pay Nor Applie

Income

| Update Group Template |

TPI

ccicct i W _Client o accomt o JLostname __[Fisthoml

Delete

You can define the start date and end date, the number of units, and the unit rate for all of the claims
in the template. You must click one of the three radio buttons:

Apply Co-Pay Only; or
Apply Applied Income Only; or
Apply Neither Co-Pay Nor Applied Income.

If you choose Apply Co-Pay Only, TexMedConnect will use Co-Pay as the individual responsibility
for every person in the template. This means that all of the claims that are updated in the
template will use Co-Pay where it is appropriate to do so. If the person does not have an active
Co-Pay record, TexMedConnect will make calculations using an amount of $0.00.

If you choose Apply Applied Income Only, TexMedConnect will use Applied Income as the
individual responsibility for every person in the template. This means that all claims updated in
the Group Template will utilize Applied Income where appropriate. If the person does not have an
active Applied Income record, TexMedConnect will calculate using an amount of $0.00.

If you choose Apply Neither Co-Pay Nor Applied Income, TexMedConnect will use no individual
responsibility for every person in the template. This means that the individual responsibility field
will be set to zero whether or not the person has an active individual responsibility record. The
total payment calculated by TexMedConnect will be higher than the actual payment if any of the
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claims should have had individual responsibility deducted.

Claims - Group Template Summary - ALpha TMC II

| Go Back || Add Client |

NPI/APT v = jProvider No. .

elis sl | Submit

Procedure Code: @
Start Date: 3 Effective February 22, 2013, an Institutional claim for individuals in
= Service Groups 1,6, or 8 will be denied if third-party insurance is
End Date: 3 detected when the claim is submitted and the third party insurance
= information has not been addressed on the claim. NOTE: Applicable
Mo. of Units: | Individual Templates for Institutional claims included in a Group
Template must be updated to address OI. Insurance policy
Unit Rate: | | information for LTC individuals can be viewed on the MESAV.
Thiz will force TexMedConnect to use Co-Pay as the client
(O] Apply Co-Pay Only responsibility for every client in the template. Note that this means
) that all claims updated in the Group Template will utilize Co-Pay
OApply Applied Income Only where appropriate. If the client does not have an active Co-Fay
. . record, TexMedConnect will calculate using an amount of $0.00.
OAppIy Meither Co-Pay MNor Applied
Income
| Update Group Template |
TPI

Delete

7) When you have entered all the required information, click the Update Group Template button to
apply that information to all of the claims in the group.

A template will remain in the system as a template after each use. However, if a template has not
been used for 365 days it will be deleted from the system. A maximum of 100 group templates can be
created for each NPI or APl and provider number. Each group template can store up to 250 claims.

Thiz will force TexMedConnect to use Co-Pay as the client

(O] Apply Co-Pay Only responsibility for every client in the template. Note that this means
) that all claims updated in the Group Template will utilize Co-Pay
OApply Applied Income Only where appropriate. If the client does not have an active Co-Fay

. . record, TexMedConnect will calculate using an amount of $0.00.
OAppIy Meither Co-Pay MNor Applied

Income

U Update Group Template D

T S T S T

Delete

Saving as a Group Template

To create a group template, enter the information for a claim, but before you submit the claim:
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1) Click the Save To Group button.

( Save Draft ] Save Template ||| Save To Group |

2) Enter a group template name, and click the Save button.
* Ifyou enter the name of an existing template, the claim will be added to that existing group
template.

e Ifyou enter the name of a new group template, a new template will be added to the Group
Template list. To modify the settings for the new template see the Group Templates section of this

User Guide.

Group Template List

NPI/API - / Provider No.

|  Add Group Template |

Domoms Dinlat

New Group: | | Claim Type:

Template Name Template Type m

Ttk bism =] nAlnEdannon

Professional ..‘
| Institutional
Date Crei NAT Updated

LN aTaVisTak |

Batch Claims

Saving To a Batch

To save a claim as part of a batch:
1) After completing a claim, click the Save to Batch radio button.

Finish Options

Please select ane of the following and click finish

O Submit

Submits the claim interactively
[ (&) save to Batch |

Saves the claim to batch for processing later.

2) Check the We Agree box, and then click the Finish button. The claim will be saved as part of a batch
and you will be returned to the claims entry screen so that you can continue to enter more claims.

e You can save up to 250 claims to a batch.
e Pending batches that are not submitted after 45 days are deleted from the system.
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e You can view or edit claims in a pending batch before you submit them.

Claim Submission - Step 2 institutional

Client | Provider | Claim | Details ST GRS

Finish Options

Please select cne of the fallowng and chek fwrush
Submit

U Save to Batch

Certification, Terms And Conditions

Elanta raside tha follaming ramifiention snd the larms and conditany. Tha terme sad canditiany can ba raviawed by clieking hasd.

supplied an the claim form snd any sttachmants or sccompanying infarmation constitute tnse, comect, and complate information. The Brovider and Claim Submither understand

ying
snd that falaifying antrias, concesimant of & mistedisl fact. o pantinent omistion may congtfuts fraud and may be protecy tad under snpkcable fadersl andlor state law.

@ #nd Conaent to the Certification sbove and to the TMHE “Terms and Conditions™.
o] We Agres

i e e [free] | =S |

Submitting a Batch

To submit a batch:

1) Click the Pending Batch link under the Claims section on the navigation panel.

MNawigation

ﬁ'TexMedConnect
Long Term Care
MESAY
MES ANV
Group Template
MEZAY Batch History
Claims
Claims Entry
Individual Template
Group Template
Drafts
= Batch Histary
CSI
o5l
Group Template
adjustrents
R and 5
AMNST 535

2) Select the appropriate NPI or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

3) The Pending Batch page will display for the selected NPI or APl and provider number. The pending
batch list shows the claims that are ready to be submitted. Clicking a column heading will sort the list
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by the data in that column.

Pending Batch - List of Claims

NPI/API “w [/ Provider No. v

- 10/01/2012 $2,738.70 Institutional - View Edit Delete
- - 10/04/2012 $2,738.70 Institutional - View Edit Delete
- 10/01/2012 $2,738.70 Institutional - View Edit Delete

Total Billed Amount: [EAlSR

Submit Batch

4) If there are more claims than can fit on one screen, click the Continue button to go to the next page.
5) If you want to return to a previous page, use your Internet browser’s Back button.

6) On the last screen of the pending batch list, click the Submit Batch button. All of the claims in that
batch will be submitted, even those created by other users.

Pending Batch - List of Claims

NPI/API = = /Provider No.

Client # m Start Date Of Service  illed Amount  Claim Form _luserio | | | |

10/01/2012 $2,738.70 Institutional - View Edit Delete
- - 10/04/2012 $2,738.70 Institutional - View Edit Delete
- 10/01/2012 $2,738.70 Institutional - View Edit Delete

Total Billed Amount: [EElasRt

| submit Batch

7) When the Batch is submitted, a confirmation message will inform the user whether the submission
was successful and the number of claims submitted in the batch.

Pending Batch - List of Claims

[NPI;API / Provider No. )

»« The pending batch was successfully submitted.{3 claims have been submitted in this him:h.)rlm status and details for
this batch can be viewed in the Batch History Screen.

Total Billed Amount: [l
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View Batch History

You can view the batch history of previously submitted claim batches. Batches that are more than 120
days old are automatically deleted.

To view a batch history:

1) Click the Batch History link under the Claims section on the navigation panel.

Mavigation

fat TexMedConnect
Long Term Care
MESAY
MES &\
Group Template
MESAY Batch Histary
Claims
Clairns Entry
Individual Termplate
Group Termplate
Drafts
Pending Batch
CSI
CEI
Group Template
Adjustrents
R and =
AMET 535

2) Select the appropriate NPI or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

Batch History

( Select MPL/API & Provider No. : | ...-)

)

3) Click on a Batch ID to view the list of claims included in that batch. The Batch History will display all
available batches.
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Note: The Claim Count column indicates the total number of processed claims, not necessarily the
total number of paid claims.

Batch History

NPI/API / Provider No.

Batch ID

Status Claim Count |Total Billed A Submitted By

Q G394LSER Processed 1 $ 200.00 08/27/2014 03:52:59 PM
O] GaoaLssw Processed 1 $ 200.00 08/27/2014 03:54:10 PM
O] casamcca Processed 1 %159.09 09/05/2014 03:31:04 PM
O] casamces Processed 1 % 159.09 09/05/2014 03:47:48 PM
0 G514MGGH Processed 1 % 159.09 09/08/2014 01:58:05 PM
@] cs1amcev Processed 1 % 100.00 09/08/2014 04:24:17 PM
0 G524MGHE Processed 2 $318.18 09/09/2014 11:04:12 AM
O] cs2amcHe Processed 1 $ 120.00 09/09/2014 11:18:10 AM
0 G524MGHA Processed 2 % 200.00 09/09/2014 11:41:18 AM

4) You will see a list of the Claims for the Batch you clicked. The Claims listed can be a mix of claims to
different MCOs and to TMHP. Claims can be set to the following three statuses:

» Forwarded: means that the claim has been Forwarded (but not yet Accepted or Rejected) by an
MCO.

e Rejected: means that the claim has been rejected by TMHP or the MCO to which it was forwarded.
* Accepted: means that the claim has been Accepted by TMHP or an MCO.

Claims handled by TMHP can also be set to the following statuses:

* I:In Process * T:Transferred

e D:Denied e P:Paid

» A:Approved for Payment * PF: Paid Forced Transfer

* FT: Forced Transfer e PT: Paid Transfer

e S:Suspended e PZ:Zero Net Balance to the Provider

In addition to the status of the Claims and other information, there is a Payer Name column. The
Payer Name column will display the name of the MCO that the claim was Forwarded to, Rejected, or
Accepted by. The Payer Name column will display TMHP when the claim is accepted by TMHP. If the
column is blank, that indicates that TMHP has Rejected the claim.
Batch History - List of Claims - G534MJ70

NPI/API / Provider No.
Client # Account No Payer Name Last Name Start Date Of Service| Billed Amount m
Rejected 07/30/2014 % 159.09 Institutional
Accepted - 07/30/2014 $ 159.09 Institutional
Total Billed Amount: [EEECEES
BatchID: G534MI70
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5) Click the Status of a claim to view the details of that claim.

Batch History - List of Claims - G534MJ70

NPI/APT «/ Provider No.

Client # ___|Account No__[Payer Name _________|Last Name __ First Name __Start Date Of Service Billed Amount | Claim Form __|user 10 _|
Rejected 07/30/2014 % 159.09 Institutional
Accepted - - 07/30/2014 $ 159.09 Institutional

BatchID: G534MI70

Tota! Billed Amount: $315 is

a) If the status of the claim that you clicked was Forwarded:

The Forwarded claim will have a 28-character, alphanumeric EDI Transaction Number (ETN). This is
not the same as the internal control number (ICN) associated with fee-for-service (FFS) claims.

The first eight characters of the EDI Transaction Number ETN are the same as the Batch ID.
The claim will remain in the Forwarded status until the MCO responds with either an Accept or
Reject.

As you can see in the image below, the name and contact information of the MCO is identified in
multiple places on the screen. Once a claim has been Forwarded to the MCO, providers must work
directly with the MCO regarding any issues with the claim.

When TMHP Forwards a claim to an MCO, TMHP will assign an Explanation of Benefits (EOB) Code
that is specific to that MCO. A description of that EOB and the telephone number of the MCO will
be listed next to the EOB Code.

The last section on the screen, the Detail Service Line, will list information such as the Billing
Code and in the Informational Pricing column (how TMHP would have priced the claim if
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processed as FFS for Service Group 1, Service Codes 1 and 3).

MCO CSI Search Details

New lookup Return To List

ETN

Claim Information

—_—)

TMHP EDI Trans No

12/8/2014 4:07:46 PM

Status Date

MCO Name —— . - —_—

—

MCO Phone No

MCO ICN

that appear on this claim:

EOB / EOPS codes messages

The following are the descriptions of the EOB (Explanation of Benefits) / EOPS (Explanation of Pending Status) codes

EOB EOB Description
Code
01745 — c— - has been identified as the Medicaid Managed Care Organization that will process this claim.
They can be reached at - for questions about processing of this claim.
his claim has been forwardedto . ~ . for processing. Contact - Smm— gt -
-~ for questions related to this claim.

The following data is for informational purposes. For actual payments please contact the MCO.

Service Service End Billing Billed Informational 01 Paid Applied 01
Begin Date Date Code Amount Pricing Amount Amount
1

7/30/2014 7/30/2014 RGOO3 $159.09 $140.57 $0.00 $0.00
12:00:00 AM 12:00:00 AM

Paid

Applied
$18.52

b) If the status of the claim that you clicked was Rejected, you will see a yellow message box at the
top of the screen listing the Rejected EOBs. The MCO may choose to list EOBs with a description. If

a description is not present then only the EOB number will be displayed.
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Claim Submission - Step 2

Claim Type Status Claim No.
Institutional - Rejected

L]
s Claim Detail# 1:

W zEOB from MCO for Rejected Claim.

lesting EOB Description for detail.

m Provider || Claim

|| Details || Other Insurance / Finish |

Client Identification Numbers

@ Client ID

[— 1

Name and Address

@ Patient Account No. Medical Record No.

o— | [ 0000

@ First Name @ Last Name MI Suffix
| | | | | | [ 1
@ Street Address Street Address 2 @ City @ State @ Zip
| || || | [— |
Client General Information
@ Gender @ Date Of Birth Referral No.
[ v] | B O]
| Save Draft | | Save Template | | Save To Group | | Cancel Edit | Prev | Finish

c) If the status of the claim that you clicked was Accepted and the Payer is an MCO, the MCO CS|

Search Details page will

display.

Once a Forwarded Claim has been Accepted by an MCO, the MCO ICN field will populate. The MCO

ICN is a unique identifie

r that the MCO assigns to a Forwarded Claim.

The Header EOBs and descriptions returned by the MCO for the Accepted Claim will be displayed

in the EOB/EOPS codes

messages column. If the MCO does not return the description of the EOB

it will appear as blank. The provider will need to use the MCOs EOB crosswalk to interpret the
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EOBs.
MCO CSI Search Details

New Lookup Return To List

Claim Information

=
12/8/2014 4:00:49 PM

MCO Name —— - A —
-

The following are the descriptions of the EOB (Explanation of Benefits) / EOPS (Explanation of Pending Status) codes that appear
on this claim:

EOB / EOPS codes messages

EOB EOB Description
Code

O — # - has been identified as the Medicaid Managed Care Organization that will process this claim. They can be
reachedat ~ for questions about processing of this claim.
— EQB from MCO for Accepted Claim.
his claim has been acceptedto .. .. . ... for processing. Contgct ... .. . ... at ~ for
uestions related to this claim.

The following data is for informational purposes. For actual payments please contact the MCO.

Service Service End Billing Billed Informational 01 Paid Applied OI Paid
Begin Date Date Code Amount Pricing Amount Amount Applied
1

7/30/2014 7/30/2014 RGOO3 $159.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $169.35
12:00:00 AM 12:00:00 AM

d) If the status of the claim that you clicked was Accepted and the Payer is TMHP, the CSI Search
Details page will display:

CSI Details
New Lookup
Information Client Information

Clail
e e 8/1/2014 - 8/1/2014

T

Warrant Number

n

Medical Record No.

o)
3
=
=
o
2
z
2
=)
=
o
]
»
1)
H

Referral No.

Financial Information Provider Information
Total Billed Amount $100.00 Provider NPI/API
Total Paid Amount $0.00 Provider Name

Total Applied Other Insurance Amount $0.00 Medicare Patient Days %

=]

o

Budget Number Private Patient Days %

o

Medicaid Patient Days %

m Detail Status Service End Date| Billing Code | Billed Amount | Paid Amount | OI Paid Amouni Applied OI Amount | Billed Units m Estimated Paid Unit Rate | Nat'| EOB1 | Nat'l EOB2 m
1 D

8/1/2014 8/1/2014 RGO0S $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1.00 0.00 $0.00
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6) Click the Return To List link to return to Batch History. The results are saved for 60 days.
MCO CSI Search Details

New Lookup (Return To List)

Claim Information

TMHP EDI Trans No R EITIEIi—————
Accepted

Status Date 12/8/2014 4:00:49 PM

MCO Name — g——

MCO Phone No —

MCO ICN ——
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Claims Data Export

If you want to request an extract of claims data for a particular date range, you can use the Claims Data
Export feature. The maximum date range between From Dates of Service and To Dates of Service for each
search is three months.

Note: Claims Data Export is only available to users with administrative rights on their account.
To request the claims data to be exported:

1) Click the Data Export Request link under the Claims Data Export section on the left navigation panel

Long Term Care
MESAV
MESAV

Group Template
MESAV Batch History
Claims
Claims Entry
Individual Template
Group Template
Drafts
Pending Batch
Batch History
Claim Data Export

(" Data Export Request)

Data Export Downloads
CSI

C5I

Group Template
Adjustments
Rand S
ANSI B35

2) Select the NPI or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down box, and click
the Continue button.

Claims Data Export

Select NPI/API & Provider No. : w

Continue >>

3) Enter your Submitter ID, Password, Service Begin Date, and Service End Date, and then click the
Request Data button.
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* The date range must be no more than three months long.
e The Service Begin Date cannot be more than three years prior to current date.

* Ifyou do not know your Submitter ID and Password, contact the EDI Helpdesk at 1-888-863-3638,
Option 4, from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

* The requested data will be available on the next business day.

Claims Data Export

Submitter ID: @

Password : @ ’ ‘

Service Begin Date: @ [ uj‘ Format: mm/ddfyyyy

Service End Date: @ [ I_CI] Format: mm/dd/yyyy

- Date range cannot span a lenath of time greater than three months,
- Service Begin Date cannot be more than three years prior to current date,

[ Request Data ]

4) To download the requested data, click the Data Export Downloads link under the Claims Data Export
section on the left navigation panel.

" Long Term Care
* MESAV
" MESAV

" Group Template

" MESAV Batch History
* Claims

" Claims Entry

" Individual Template

" Group Template

" Drafts

* Pending Batch

" Batch History
* Claim Data Export

* Data Export Request
(® Data Export Downloads )
= CSI

= C5I

" Group Template
" Adjustments
"RandS
" ANSI 835
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5) Enter your Submitter ID and Password, and click the Submit button.
7

Claim Data Export Result

Submitter ID: @ |"

Password @ @ |— *—""
] :

6) The Claim Data Export Result page will display the requested file when it is ready to be downloaded.
Check the Select box, and then click the Download button.

Claim Data Export Result

[setect lpteNamme

ExT146000629000852900Z2007-10-26_12 54_15,056147 csv

7) A File Download dialog box will be displayed. Click the Save button and save the file to a location on
your computer.

v2020_0813 79



Long-Term Care (LTC) User Guide for TexMedConnect

* The requested data will remain available for download for three months.

e Your computer must be able to open WinZip® files (Zipped files) or you will not be able to open
the file once you have saved it.

File Download

Do you want to open or save this file?

EA Name: 146000629_10_29_2012.zip
Type: WinZip File
From: portaltest2 portaltest.net

[ Open ][ Save ]il:an:d]

While files from the Internet can be useful, some files can potentially
hatm pour computer. If you do not tust the source, do not open of
save this file. What's the risk?
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Claims Status Inquiry (CSlI)

Claims Status Inquiry is used to determine the status of submitted claims. There are several ways to
perform a CSl:

1) Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Claim Request.

2) Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Client Claim Request.
3)

4) Lookup Managed Care Claim by MCO ICN.

Lookup Managed Care Claim by Transaction Number.

TMHP will Forward certain Institutional Claims to MCOs. These claims can be set to the following statuses:

« Forwarded: means that the claim has been forwarded to (but not yet Accepted or Rejected by) an
MCO.

e Rejected: means that the claim has been rejected by TMHP or the MCO it was forwarded to.
* Accepted: means that the claim has been Accepted by TMHP or an MCO.
Claims handled by TMHP (not an MCO) can be set to the following statuses:

e I:In Process * T:Transferred

e D: Denied e P:Paid

* A:Approved for Payment e PF: Paid Forced Transfer

* FT: Forced Transfer * PT: Paid Transfer

e S:Suspended e PZ: Zero Net Balance to the Provider
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Three years of claims history are available. The system returns a maximum of 250 results for each search.
If your search returns more than 250 results, you may want to use the Claim Data export function. The CSI
Search screen is shown below:

CSI Search

(Lm}kup Fee For Service Claim by Claim Request)

Claim Number: @ | | Format: 15 digits with no spaces

(Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Client Claim Request)

Provider NPIJAPL: @ | v|

Service Begin Date: @ Format: mm/dd/ccyy

Service End Date: @ Format: mm/dd/coyy

Select the appropriate Request Type

®) Client () Trainee

Client Information

Medicaid No. @ I:I

Last Name % | |
First Name @ | |
M.I. I:I

Suffix I:l

(Lm}kup Managed Care Claim by Transaction Number )

Transaction Number @ | |

Transaction Number Type @ | Select V|

CSI Search: Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Claim Request

1) To search for a Claim by Claim Request enter the Claim Number in the Claim Number field and click
the Lookup button.

CSI Search

Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Claim Request

(Clail‘l‘l Mumber: @ Format: 15 digits with no spaces

2) The CSI Details page will display and auto populate most of the fields, including the status of the
claim. For Service Groups 1, 6, and 8, the detailed claim information includes the Total Applied Other
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Insurance Amount, as well as the Ol Paid Amount and Applied Ol Amount.

ICSI Details
New Lookup
Claim Information Client Information

Claim No.

Client/Medicaid No./Trainee SSN

Dates of Service

Status Gender

Effective Date 9/10/2014

Date of Birth

:
‘Warrant Number

Patient Account No.

Medical Record No.

Referral No.

Financial Information Provider Information

Medicaid Patient Days % o
[o01Mo [ Dt Stotus | Servie tegn] Servce d Dot Biling Code Bl Amount ot Amount |01 Paid Amoun{ Apphed 01 Amou il st o it Estimated P Unt Rt Nt E081 |t E02 |
1 D 8/1/2014 8/1/2014 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1.00 0.00 $0.00

CSI Search: Lookup Fee For Service
Claim by Client Claim Request

When searching by client information, the following conditions apply:

* You must enter both a Service Begin Date and a Service End Date. The End Date cannot be more than
three consecutive months from the Begin Date.

* The Service Begin Date cannot be more than 36 months before the current date.
* You must complete all of the fields indicated by a red dot.

1) Click the €SI link under the CSI section on the navigation panel. The search criteria page will display.

Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Client Claim Request

Provider NPI/APL: & Cachen . Shipc fgd oot

Service Begin Date: @ 10/1/2014 I._|.a_ Format: mm/dd/ccyy

Service End Date: @ Fermat: mm/dd/coyy

Select the appropriate Request Type

@ Client ) Trainee

Client Information

Medicaid No. @ PT—
Last Name % Teal

First Name @ FT™

M.1. o

Suffix

2) You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot.
3) Click the Search button.
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4) The CSI Search Details page will display and auto populate with the client information.

ICSI Details

New Lookup

Claim Information Client Information

Claim No.

Dates of Service 8/1/2014 - 8/1/2014
D

Effective Date 9/10/2014

Service Group 1

‘Warrant Number

Financial Information Provider Information

Total Billed Amount $100.00 Provider NP1/API
i i o

Total Applied Other Insurance Amount $0.00

Budget Number

M %

8/1/2014 8/1/2014 RG00E $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1.00 0.00

Client/Medicaid No./Trainee SSN

n u
Medical Record No.
Referral No.

ays
[0t No | Detail status Service End Date| Billing Code | Billed Amount | Paid Amount | OT Paid Amouni Applied OT Amount | Billed Units |paid Units | Estimated Paid Unit Rate |Nat'l EOB1 | Natl EOB2
1 D

CSI Search: Lookup Managed Care
Claim by Transaction Number

This section allows Providers to use a Transaction Number to search for claims that have been forwarded
to MCOs. An EDI Transaction Number (ETN) is needed to search for these forwarded claims. An ETN is not
the same as an MCO internal control number (MCO ICN) or as an ICN associated with fee-for-service (FFS)
claims. An ETN is a 28 character, alphanumeric value, the first eight characters of which are the Batch ID.

The status of the claim is shown in the Claim Information section on the line labeled Status. There are

three possible statuses for a Claim that has been forwarded to an MCO:
* Forwarded:

« Accepted (by the MCO); or

» Rejected (by the MCO).

1) In the Transaction Number field, enter the ETN of the claim for which you are searching, choose TMHP
EDI Trans No from the Transaction Number Type drop-down box, and click the Lookup button.

Lookup Managed Care Claim by Transaction Number

Transaction Number @ [1234567895555555555 |
Transaction Mumber Type @ |TMHP EDI Trans No V|

2) The MCO CSI Search Details page will display and auto populate with the ETN in the Claim Information

section.
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MCO CSI Search Details

New Lookup Return To List

Claim Information

TMHP EDI Trans No )

Status Accepted
Status Date 12/4/2014 10:48:02 AM

MCO Phone No

The following are the descriptions of the EOB (Explanation of Benefits) / EOPS (Explanation of Pending
Status) codes that appear on this claim:

EOB / EOPS codes messages

EOB EOB Description
Code

01745 has been identified as the Madicaid Managed Care Organization that will
process this claim. They can be reached at for questions about processing of this cdaim.

JAHOOLAC ECE from MCO for Accepted Claim.

This claim has been accepted to = Long Term Support for processing. Contact = Long Term Support at
- © for questions related to this claim.

The following data is for informational purposes. For actual payments please contact the MCO.

Dtl Service Service Billing Billed Informational 01 Paid Applied Paid

No Begin End Date Code Amount Pricing Amount 01 Applied
Date Amount

1

7/30/2014 7/30/2014 RG0OO3 $139.03 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $169.33
12:00:00 12:00:00
Al Ab

w
~

The status of the claim will be shown in the Claim Information section on the line labeled Status.
Recall that there are three possible statuses for a claim:

* Forwarded,
» Accepted (by the MCO); or
» Rejected (by the MCO).

MCO CSI Search Details

New L ookup Return To List

Claim Information

TMHP EDI Trans No
Status Accepted

12/4/2014 10:48:02 AM
———
.

4) The name and contact information of the MCO that received the forwarded claim is located in the
Claim Information section.

IS T— )
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NOTE: If there are any issues or questions regarding a claim that has been forwarded to an MCO,
providers must contact the MCO directly. TMHP cannot answer questions regarding claims rejected
by an MCO.

MCO CSI Search Details

New Lookup Return To List

Claim Information

TMHP EDI Trans No

EET R

Status Date 12/4/2014 10:48:02 AM

MCO Name —— . )

MCO Phone No
MCO ICN

5) The name and contact information of the MCO is identified in multiple places on the screen. Once a

claim has been forwarded to the MCO, providers must work directly with the MCO regarding any issues
with the claim.

When TMHP forwards a claim to an MCO, TMHP will assign an EOB Code that is specific to that MCO. A
description of that EOB and the telephone number of the MCO will be listed next to the EOB Code.

The last section on the screen, the Detail Service Line, will list information such as the Billing Code and
details in the Informational Pricing column (how TMHP would have priced the claim if processed as FFS
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for Nursing Facility Daily Care [Service Group 1, Service Code 1] and Medicare Coinsurance [Service Code

3]).
MCO CSI Search Details

New | ookup Return To List
ETN
Claim Information
TMHP EDI Trans No )

Status Forwarded

Status Date 12/8/2014 4:07:46 PM

MCO Name
MCO Phone No
MCO ICN

The following are the descriptions of the EOB (Explanation of Benefits) / EOPS (Explanation of Pending Status) codes
that appear on this claim:

EOB / EOPS codes messages

EOB
Code

EOB Description

01745 has been identified as the Medicaid Managed Care Organization that will process this claim.
They can be reached at for questions about processing of this claim.
This claim has been forwarded to for processing. Contact at 1-800-

for questions related to this claim.

The following data is for informational purposes. For actual payments please contact the MCO.

Service Service End Billing Billed Informational OI Paid Applied OI
Begin Date Date Code Amount Pricing Amount Amount

7/30/2014 7/30/2014 RGOOZ2 $159.09 $140.57 $0.00 $0.00
12:00:00 AM 12:00:00 AM

CSI Search: Lookup Managed Care Claim by MCO ICN

Providers can use an MCOs ICN to search for claims that have been forwarded to MCOs. The ICN is
assigned by the MCO that accepted the claim.

1) Inthe Transaction Number field enter the MCO ICN of the claim for which you are searching, choose
MCO ICN from the Transaction Number Type drop-down box. Because multiple MCOs may have similar

ICN numbering strategies, you must choose the appropriate Payer Name from the drop-down box,
and then click the Lookup button.

Lookup Managed Care Claim by Transaction Number

(Transac:tion Number @ | D Payer Name @
Amerigroup Long Term Support
(Transaction Number Type @ MCO ICN W Cigna Long Term Care
Molina Long Term Care
" Superior Nursing Facility
United Healthcare Long Term Care
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2) The MCO CSI Search Details page will display and auto populate with the MCO ICN in the Claim
Information section. This MCO CSI Search Details screen will be identical to the one that is generated
when searching using an ETN or clicking the hyperlink from the Batch History screen.

TMHP will assign an EOB Code that is specific to that MCO. A description of that EOB and the telephone
number of the MCO will be listed next to the EOB Code.

The last section on the screen, the Detail Service Line, will list information such as the Billing Code and
in the Informational Pricing column (how TMHP would have priced the claim if processed as FFS for
Nursing Facility Daily Care [Service Group 1, Service Code 1] and Medicare Coinsurance [Service Code 3]).

MCO CSI Search Details

New Lookup Return To List

Claim Information

THMHP EDI Trans No

R
Status Date 12/4/2014 10:48:02 AM
MCO Phone No

The following are the descriptions of the EOB (Explanation of Benefits) / EOPS (Explanation of Pending
Status) codes that appear on this claim:

EOB / EOPS codes messages

EOB Description

has been identified as the Medicaid Managed Care Organization that will
process this claim. They can be reached at for questions about processing of this cdaim.

ECE from MCO for Accepted Claim.

This claim has been accepted to ~ = Long Term Support for processing. Contact = Long Term Support at
— © for questions related to this claim.

The following data is for informational purposes. For actual payments please contact the MCO.

Dtl Service Service Billing Billed Informational 01 Paid Applied Paid
No Begin End Date Code Amount Pricing Amount 01 Applied
Date Amount

7/30/2014 7/30/2014 RGOO32 $159.09 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $169.35

12:00:00 12:00:00
Al Ab
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Creating a CSI Group Template

The Group Template feature allows you to create a list of people for whom you would like to verify
eligibility. To create a CSI group template and add a person:

1) Click the Group Template link under the CSI section on the navigation panel.

Navigation

R TexMedConnect
Long Term Care
MESAY
MESAWV
Group Template
= MEZAY Batch History
Claims
Claims Entry
Individual Template
Group Template
Drafts
Pending Batch
Batch History
CSI
(9323
Adjustments
R and S
AMNST 835

2) The MESAV/CSI Group Template screen will open. Select the appropriate NPI or APl and provider
number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down box, and then click the Continue button.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

Select NPL/APT & Provider No. : -

|I Continuea >> I'

3) If you have already created a group and want to add a person to one of the existing Group Templates,
click the link from the list that is displayed under the Name of the group column and skip to Step 5.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

NPI/API - / Provider No.
New Group: | | Add Group
Name of the group _ [User ID_____|Created Date ___|Last Updated Date | |
- .= 10/01/2008 10/16/2008 Delete
- - 10/01/2008 09/02/2014 Delete
10/08/2008 08/14/2009 Delete
10/08/2008 10/08/2008 Delete
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4) If you have not created a group or want to add a person to a new Group Template, enter the New
Group name of your choice, and click the Add Group button.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

NPI/API /[ Provider No. .

(New Group:| ‘l Add Group ’

5) To add a person to the Group Template, click the Add Client button.

MESAV/CSI Group Template -
IM( AddCLient)

NPI/API — ~ / Provider Mo.

From Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy
To Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy

[I —

MESAV £si Delete

Submit MESAV Batch

6) The Add Client page will open. Enter the person’s information. If you do not have the person’s Client
Number, you must use one of the following combinations to find the person:
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e Social Security Number and Last name

e Social Security Number and Date of birth

e Last name, First name, and Date of birth

Add Client

NPI/API - / Provider No.

Lookup Criteria
Client #

| or Combination of S5N and DOB

Social Security Number:
Date of birth:

ar First Name, Last Name and DO
or 55N and Last Name.

Client Number: I:I
|
|

First name:

Last name:

Lookup

7) Click the Lookup button.

Add Client

NPI/API - / Provider No.

Client Number: I:I

Social Security Number: |

Date of birth: |

First name:

Last name:

Lookup Criteria

Client #

or Combination of 35N and DOB
or First Name, Last Name and DOB
or SSN and Last Name.
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8) To add the person, click the Add to group link.

Add Client
NPI/APT © 7/ Provider No.
Client Number: [ihShakai. | Lookup Criteria

5 = - Client w

Social Security Number: or Combination of S5M snd DOB
Date of birth: [ =1 or First Mams, Last Hame and DOB
= v  or $5M and Last Name.
First name:
Last narme:

[First Name [ tast Name __Lctient # __ssn __Joateofmuth |

Add to qroup o

9) The person will be added to the CSI Group Template that you are working on.

e You can create up to 100 groups for each NPI or APl and provider number.
* Each group can contain up to 250 people.

* You can view, add, and delete people from the list.

Submitting a CSI Group Template

To verify eligibility using a group template:

1) Click the Group Template link under the CSI section on the left navigation panel.

Navigation

R TexMedConnect
" Long Term Care
= MESAY
= MESAW
= Group Template
= MEZAY Batch History
= Claims
= Claims Entry
= Individual Template
= Group Template
= Drafts
= Pending Batch
= Batch Histary
= CSI
= ZSI
= Adjustments
"R and s
= ANSI 835
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2) Select the appropriate NPI or APl and provider number from the NPI/API & Provider No. drop-down
box, and click the Continue button.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

Select NPL/API & Provider No. : ( - T)

3) Select one of the templates listed under Name of the group to open the group list.

MESAV/CSI Group Template

NPI/APT s W / Provider No. s -
MNew Group: Add Group
[ Mereoithegomy | UerD | GestedDste | Lot Updateddote | |
i0/01/2008 09/02/2014 Delete
= = 10/08/2008 10/14/2015 Delete
i0/08/z2008 10/08/2008 Delete
= - i0/08/2008 09/09/2015 Delete
04/06/2009 09/09/2015 Delete
- = 04/06/2009 09/09/2015 Delete
o07/14/2009 09/17/2015 Delete
- - 07/20/2009 09/25/2015 Delete

4) Enter a date range in the From Date of Service and To Date of Service fields. The date range can be up
to three months long.

MESAV/CSI Group Template -

|_Go Back || Add Client ‘

NPI/API - -/ Provider No.

From Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy
To Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy

O — MESAV CS1

Delete

Submit MESAV Batch
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5) Check the individual boxes of the templates that you want to submit, or to submit all of the

templates, check the Select All box.

IMHP

Navigation T
MESAV/CSI Group Template -

{2 TexMedConnect
* Long Term Care [ Go Back ] [ Add Client }
“ MESAV .
R NPI/API / Provider No.

" Group Template
" MESAV Batch History

* Claims From Date of Service: Format mm/dd/yyyy
To Date of Service: = Format mm/dd/yyyy

= Claims Entry
= Individual Template

* Group Template | Select All First Name |Last Name Client # SSN
* Drafts d

= Pending Batch
= Batch History
" CS1
=51
= Group Template
" Adjustments
"RandsS
" ANSI B35

= O . e 0 . e A R .
!

< i |

Date of Birth

MESAY
MESAY

MESAY

. - MESAY
MESAY

MESAY

- MESAY
MESAY

MESAY

MESAY

MESAY

- MESAY
MESAY

- MESAY
MESAY

MESAV

(o]
]

(]
[

(]
]

(]
1

I
]

I~
4

(a]
]

#]
=]

(o]
]

(]
[

(]
]

(]
|

I
]

I~
4

(a]
]

#]
=]

Delete
Delete
Delate
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delate
Delete
Delete

Delete

ready for viewing within 24 hours.

6) Click the Submit MESAV Batch button at the bottom left of the screen. The

batch will process and be

;ijDDDDDDDD
[ ]

=

MESAV

(]
L

(]
(]

(]
]

|I.")
I}

(]
(i}

(
L

(]
L

]
(i)

(o]
)

Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete
Delete

Delete
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Adjustments

Creating an Adjustment for a Fee-For-Service Claim

An adjustment is a change made to a previously paid claim. Adjustments reimburse Health and Human
Services (HHS) for overpayments and to reimburse providers if units were underbilled and must be paid
correctly. Only claims that are set to status Paid can be adjusted using TexMedConnect. If you submit an
Adjustment, you must return the amount that you were paid, not the amount that was billed.

NOTE: Providers must contact MCOs directly to make adjustments to claims forwarded by TMHP.

1) To make an adjustment on a fee-for-service claim, click the Adjustments link under the CSI section
on the navigation panel.

Mawvigation

ﬁ'TexMedEnnnect
Long Term Care
MESAY
MES AW
Group Template
MESAYW Batch History
Claims
Clairns Entry
Individual Template
Group Template
Drafts
Pending Batch
Batch History
CSI
[s323)
Group Template
"Rand S
AMST 835

v2020_0813 95



Long-Term Care (LTC) User Guide for TexMedConnect

2) Option one, enter the claim number, and click the Lookup button.

Adjustment

To proceed, please search for the claim to be adjusted

Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Claim Request

Claim Number: @ | Format: 15 digits with

no spaces

Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Client Claim Request

Provider NPI/APTL: @

vi

Service Begin Date: @ Format: mm/dd/ccyy

E
B

Service End Date: @ Format: mm/dd/ccyy

Select the appropriate Request Type
@) Client O Trainee

Client Information

Medicaid Mo. @

Last Name @

First Name @

M.I.

Suffix

Search

TR

Lookup Managed Care Claim by Transaction Number

Transaction Number @ | |

Transaction Number Type @ | Select V|

3) Option two, if you do not know the claim number, you can search for the claim using the person’s
information. Enter the required information, and click the Search button.
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The date range must be no more than three months long.

You must enter both a Service Begin Date and a Service End Date.

The Service Begin Date cannot be more than 36 months before the current date.

You must complete all of the fields that are indicated by a red dot.

Lookup Fee For Service Claim by Client Claim Request

Provider NPI/APT: @

vi

Service Begin Date: @ Format: mm/dd/ccyy

| &l

Service End Date: @ Format: mm/dd/coyy

|1l

Select the appropriate Request Type

® client ) Trainee
Client Information

Medicaid No. @

Last Name @

First MName @

H

M.I.

]

4) The search result is displayed. If more than one claim number with the same service dates and bill
code is displayed as a result of your search, you can only adjust the claim with the most current
processing (or status) date. Click the claim number to begin adjusting the claim. Providers can
determine the most recent claim by comparing the Claim Status Dates, also known as the Effective
Date. To determine which claim is the most recent, click on the hyperlink for each claim in the list for
your date range and compare the effective dates of each claims. Whichever claim has the most recent
Effective Date is the one that needs to be adjusted.

CSI Search Results

pew Lookup Returm with Search Critena

Search Criteria

1234567890
[T 11172012 - 1213172012
et L] 0123456789

Search Results

Service Dates Clisnt Jaformation gl - "

Client ¥o_ ! Traines S5N 8 | Provider Number
1272012 1122012 JOHN DOE 0123456709 D00000 123456789 $218.60 $175.00
11182012 11182012 JOHN DOE 0123456789 123456 729000000 P $3324 75 $3AMTS
1292012 112W2012 JOHN DOE 0123456789 000123456789000 P $152.75 $152.75
12102012 121042012 JOHN DOE 0123456789 000001234567 830 Pz $0.00 $0.00
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5) Select the appropriate Claim Type from the drop-down box, and click the Adjust Claim button.

Select the appropriate Claim Type for this Claim to Adjust

Clairm Type: #

Claim Info Client Information

Claim No. [3EYTLOT] 000000123456TE0 Client/Medicaid No./Traines 55N 0123456789
Oates GrBEreTee l 5/3/z012 - serzorz L T ——— S — JOHN DOE
Status R Gender L
Effective Date 12f7r2012 Date of Birth 1011348

Service Group i

Financial Information
Total Billed Amount $175.00 Provider NPI/APT 1234567650

_Total Paid Amount $218.60 Provider Mame | REGIONAL MEDICAL CEF
F&0.00 1]
Budget Number o

lou no__[oatai status|service pagiel sarvica £nd dliling codo | oied Amoun paid Amount| 01 pasd Amal npplied 01 ad iled U
1 L]

Sfafzoi: B3 FOLE RGOOZ $63.00 $109.30 20,00 $30.00 1,00

6) Verify that all of the required fields that are indicated by a red dot are populated for each tab.

7) Client Tab. Verify that the information is correct and that there is a referral number on the
Professional claim.

Claim Submission - Step 2 Professional  JOHN DOE 1234567650 / 00000000 taw

||m| Provider | Claim | Details | Other Insurance / Finish |

Client Identification Numbers

& Chent 10 & Patent Account No. Medical Record No.
23456789 Q

Name and Address

* First Name @ Last Name ML Suffix
SOHN DOE

* Street Address Street Address 2 * City ® State * Zip "
1ZH5E MAIN AVE AN TOWN T = 12456788 |

Client General Information
* Gender ® Date OF Birth Referral No.

wie v [iomnee 5]  [oowooors |

Save Draft ] Save Templste Save Te Group [ Prev | [mmot] |
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8) Provider Tab. Select the ID qualifier from the ID Qual drop-down box and enter the Other ID number

in the Other ID field.

Claim Submission - Step 2

| ClaimType | et |

Professicnal  JOHN DOE

Client Claim | Details | Other Insurance / Finish

Billing Provider
NP 1234557890

-

NE1/APL:
12J4567850

Harme;

REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
Addrass:

1234567 FIRST STREET

ANY TOWN, TX 01234-56T8

Performing Provider
NPLFAPT First Name

0123456789 FRANK SMITH

Last Name

Contact Name

@ D fual

Ml Suffix

[ Save Draft ][ save Template | [

Save To Group |

| status | Claim o |
1234567890 / 00000000 New
Contact Phone
. Cther 1D
[(Pree] I

9) Claim Tab. Select a Claim File Indicator Code from the drop-down box. Select a Place of Service
from the drop-down box. Both institutional and professional claims require a valid diagnosis code.
Inputting an invalid diagnosis code may result in an error message (and a subsequent inability to
submit a claim) in TexMedConnect. Use the Qualifier field to indicate whether the diagnosis code is

an ICD-9 or ICD-10 code.

Claim Submission - Step 2

[Glaim type | Client | provider | status | Claimno-|
— - Mew

Professional

Claim

Client ” Provider @ Details ” Other Insurance / Finish

% Claim File Indicator Code
MC Medicaid

WA Veteran Administration Plan Refers to Veteran's Affairs Plans

| -

Diagnosis

(¢ uatiier ]}

+ Place of Service

03 School
04 Homeless Shelter

11 Office

12 Home

13 Assisted Living Facility
14 Group Home

22 Outpatient Hospital

24 Ambulatory Surgical Center
33 Custodial Care Facility
34 Hospice

41 Ambulance Land

42 Ambulance - Air or Water
49 Independent Clinic
50 Federally Qualified Health Center

53 Community Mental Health Center

62 Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilition
71 State or Local Public Health Clinic

72 Rural Health Clinic

99 Other Place of Service

Delete |
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10) Details Tab. On the details tab, the system will auto populate the negative row(s) with the data that
was initially paid on the initial claim. The fields Unit, Unit Rate, and Line Item Total will be auto
populated and read only. The fields Ol and Al/Co-Pay on the negative row(s) will always be auto
populated with 0. The user should not attempt to modify these fields on the negative row(s). If the
initial claim to be adjusted had multiple details, all the claim detail rows will show up as negative
line details. If the provider does not wish to adjust all the rows on the initial claim, they will need to
delete the rows they do not wish to adjust by using the Delete button on the right side of the row.
The line item total will be in parentheses. If the adjustment is to return the entire amount of the
claim, there is no need to click the Add New Details Row(s) button.

—

Claim Submission - Step 2 st Adpuetmant

Chhent | Provider mqmlnurmcfl’m
Mumiber of detads o add: | | et e [ ]|

.—-mc- UV S S US| WU = —
fimettem castrad  Stact [ fad ] Ouebior Jcade [t 121304 uveie | iehiiote fine fhom Vatfhoohed Inced Aev Code | Pntbiame | Last Name o] St Datete
n W ae (TG TTE] “3.09 193 83 (592.83) a0 LT 6.9 c

Calnte

Co-Pay
W Apched Income
e Totsl (492931
Tetsl Apphad Income: o0
Total Ocher Insurance: (o.00
(frmem Owtasks Tab)
Total Cemer narpnce:
[Freem Onmer [ngurance Foen Tas)

Tave Gralt 11 Sevs Templete Save To Grows

maox | |

11) To bill positive units for the same adjusted claim, click the Add New Details Row(s) button. On the
new row, you will add the dates of service and the accurate number of units that are to be paid.
After the rate is entered, tab over to the Applied Income field. The Applied Income or Co-Pay will
be calculated automatically. At the bottom left of the screen, the Claim Total and the Total Applied
Income or Co-Pay that was deducted from the positive line will display. The provider should also fill
in the Ol field on the positive line (if applicable).

Claim Submission - Step 2 Insttansl [ryr—

Clent  Provider ml-mmmnwd.
Wumbar of detad to acd; [ 1 ][ A vem Dotudn Rends) | [ Copvem |

e R R e | o ] lit]
pmeiremcontrs]  stant | bed | Quattier [code [ 12034 ] uvsas | unarate kine item tetfaspted incon RevCode| 01 Pasd Amosnt] WP1/aPI | Pt bame | Last Hame st [sutfs] Gatete |
n Wy wvaon 100 wan (e SR ne | R s
n EL T I L T 1108 a8 #ihd 18 AL ST -] 3508

Co-ruy
& 2pphpd [ncome
Clbam Total $431.33
Total Applend Incorme: a1 97

Totad Ocher [ngurance: §0.00
{from Datadn Tab)
Total Othas Indsranoe
{iraem Othas brans snce Forah Tab)

ave Dral I seweTempiate ||  SeveToleows |

v2020_0813 100



Long-Term Care (LTC) User Guide for TexMedConnect

Saving and Submitting an Adjustment

All adjustments must be submitted as batches.

1) To save a Professional or Dental claim adjustment as a batch, click the Other Insurance / Finish tab,
click the Save to Batch radio button, check the We Agree box, and then click the Finish button in the

lower right corner.

| ClaimType | chient | provider | status |

Professional DOROTHY HARDINK = 1215569829/001013238 Adjustment  431016264002316

Claim Submission - Step 2

# You are logged on as a TMHP Employee. By clicking the Finish button, this claim will be sent to CMS for front end edits only. This claim will not be fully processed by CMS. Test claims

should only be submitted interactively.
DO NOT SAVE TO BATCH.

Client ” Provider H Claim ” Details

Please select one of the following and click finish

Finish Options

Submit

Submits the daim interactively

[ @save to Batch ]

Saves the claim to batch for processing later,

Certification, Terms And Conditions

Please review the following certification and the terms and conditions. The terms and conditions can be reviewed by clicking hers.

The Providers and Claim Submitter certify that the information supplied on the claim form and any attachments or accompanying information constitute true, correct, and cemplete information. The Provider and Claim
Submitter understand that payment of this claim will be from Federal and State funds, and that falsifying entries, concealment of a material fact, or pertinent omission may constitute fraud and may be prosecuted under

=pplicable federal and/or state law. Fraud is a felony, which can result in fines ar imprisenment.

By chacking "We Agree", you agree and consent to the Certification above and to the TMHP "Terms and Conditions".

[we Agree

Next | | | Finish

]| Savebft || Savetemphte || Savetecrow |

2) For Institutional Claims, check the box under Attestation, click the Save to Batch radio button, check
the We Agree box, and then click the Finish button.
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Note: For claims in Service Group 1, 6, and 8, the Ol Paid Amount entered in the Details tab will have
to equal the Ol Paid Amount in the Other Insurance/Finish Tab.

T T R B R
Claim Submission - Step 2

Inmeutonsl | DOROTHY <RRDINK  121SSSISRS0DI0ISNE  smummant

= You are logged on 35 3 TMHR Employes. By clicking the Finlsh button, this claim will be sent to CMS for front end edits only. This claim will not be fully procecsed by ES. Tect clalms should only be submitted Interactivaly.
DO NOT SAVE TO BATCH.

Gient || Provider || Ciaim || Detai

TMHP records indicate that this client has the following Lang Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for the date(s) of service billed on this daim. In order for this claim to be considered for Medicaid reimbursement, the identfied third party resources must be billed prior to
Medicaid, and the resulting disposition must be entered below, If any of the identified third party resources are not liable for the services billed on this claim, you must indicate the reason the other insurance carrier denied the claim

1f you believe the information on file 3t TMHP for this client is invalid, please call the TMHP Third Party Liability department at 1-800-626-4117, Option 6. Real time insurance updates are viewable upon dlick of the Insurance Refresh tool. Please note: Any data entered on this tab
during your current user session will be lost when the Insurance Refresh taol is clicked.

X Insurance Refresh

1f you believe th
client's MESAY

formation on file at TMHP for this client is valid but requires an update, plea
hin 10 business days for updated policy information.

se click the 'Undate Policy’ button, Madified information will be sent to the TMHP Third Party Lizbility department for verfication prior to permanently updating TMHP recards, Check the
{Please note: This claim will be processed using the information currently on file at TMHP.)

Client has no known Long Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for the date(s) of service on file at TMHP
1f you zre aware of additional Long Term Care-relevant other insurance coverage for this client that is not on file st TMHP, you zre required to add that coverage on the clzim and enter the disposition information. To enter a new policy, click the "Add New Policy” butren,

tion

checking this box, you attest to the fact that you understand that Federal regulations dictate that the Medicaid Program is the payer of [ast resort and that the client has no additional third party coverage that is relevant to the service{s) billed on this claim. You further
hat all Gther Insurance information entered on this claim is trus and accurate when present and that every Explanation of Benefits (EQB) received from the other insurance carrier(s) is kept on fi

Medicare Information

Claims for Nursing Facility Medicare Skilled stays must be billed separately from other claims. When billing a Medicare Skilled stay, an amount must be sntered in only one of the fislds below. For clients with traditional Madicare, enter the total coinsurance amount due per the

Medicare Remittance Advice in the Medicare Part A Total Amount field. Fer clients with nen-traditional Medicare Part C, enter the toral copay/deductibie amount due per the Medicare Part C Explanation of Benefits (EOB) in the Medicare Part C Tetal Amount field. The amaount
entered below must equal the sum of all Medicare Skilled stay detail lines on this claim.

Medicar Par A Tor) rmoune (sased an sandacd rate) Vedicrs Pars € Tealkmaur:
| E—

I8y chacking this bax. yau aiest 12 he fas 31t the Medicars Par A or Pas C dosumeniaton to Sugpar s lim s ieps an fle. Vo futhar siass hat he Wacizars Pars & ar Pars € infarmaion anserad on this 8 5 rus and accurste, and hit yau understand thas Macizaid s
the payer of last rasort.

Finish Options
Please select one of the fallowing 2nd click finish

Submi

®Save to Batch
amen

Certification, Terms And Con;

Fiezsa raview e foiming carpmzanon sne e

2 conmens Tha tarms 3na asnaen tan Be ravws by S

T eroviser sec Cim Suarmar ety s e formasen sspiec 2 cin ferm ena s s e ez ngnyng nfomasen st
EEminEn: Srszien My SoRgEite fTEUT NS B S SrIRecute: Lser SpENc

correct, ane camplete

o Ifermation. The Srovizer sn Db SUBTIAT LNZASSEAE RS Sy ANE GF IS S | 32 I Fazara s Stats fUNSE, SR ERSE TGRS ENIES, CONCSEIMENE of 3 mataral s o
for 2% 2w, Fraue I 2 750, WRLCh £AN PRSUIEIn Tines or imorEoAr

I Clwe Azree l

By crasiong “We Agras” yeu agres an conzan t3 e Cammeation anove anc 5 T THRF Terms 2ne Cancmon

T e e e

Finizn

Review your batch history to ensure that the adjustment was successfully processed. The submission
of the pending batch is initially Accepted but can be Rejected once additional system edits are

applied. Refer to the Submitting a Batch section of this User Guide for information about submitting
batches.
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Remittance and Status (R&S) Reports

R&S Reports are generated on Mondays and Wednesdays.

e R&S Reports generated on Mondays cover claims submitted the previous week between Tuesday after
close of business until close of business on Friday.

e R&S Reports generated on Wednesdays cover claims submitted from the previous Friday after close
of business until close of business Tuesday of the current week.

The R&S function on the left navigation panel has two options:
e PDF: Displays the R&S in a PDF version of the paper R&S.

e ANSI 835: Allows you to download the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) 835 version of the
R&S Report. This file is for providers who use third-party billing software or third-party billing agents.

Note: An additional resource that can assist Long-Term Care providers with R&S Reports is the
Remittance and Status Reports for LTC Providers Quick Reference Guide (QRG). Click the link provided
and refer to the TMHP website to access the QRG.

Viewing the PDF Version

To view the PDF version of the R&S Report:
1) Click the Rand S link on the left navigation panel.

Long Term Care
MESAY
MESAV
Group Template
MESAY Batch History
Claims
Claims Entry
Individual Template
Group Template
Drafts
Pending Batch
Batch History
Claim Data Export
Data Export Request
Data Export Downloads
CSI
CSl
Group Template
Adjustments
[ “Rands |
ANSI 835
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2) Select the NPI or API for which you'd like to view R&S Reports. Some providers will only have one NPI
or API, while other providers will have more than one.

Home :: TMHP.com :: My Account

T™MHP
Havigation Il'
= R TMHP.com The Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) website provides Remittance and Status (R&S) reports and

the COF report that can be viewed, printed or downloaded. R&S Reports are organized by National Provider
Identifier (NPI) for Acute Care Providers and by Provider Number for Long Term Care Providers. For Acute Care
Providers, reports are further organized by Program Type.

* Remittance and Status Re

m

The COF report is organized by National Provider Identifier (NPI) for the Applicable Providers and by Provider
Number that are required to certify funds.

TMHP will maintain three months (12 calendar weeks) of your most current R&S reports online. After the first 12
week limitation has been reached, TMHP will begin archiving reports weekly, as new reports are posted. Providers
are encouraged to save R&S reports each week, as required by the Texas Medicaid program.

TMHP will maintain the most current and the previous COF report online. The oldest COF report will be removed
when the next report is generated. Providers are encouraged to save the COF report on a quarterly basis.

To open the R&S and the CDF report PDF files, you need Adobe Acrobat Reader software on your

machine. TMHP reco Adobe Acrobat version 6.0 to view PDF files on the TMHP website.
o [ Type NPI/API Name Address Taxonomy Code Benefit Code Description Modified File Size
fl 'ﬁ 1234567890~ Long Term Care 4/8/2015 621 KB
20150413.pdf R&S report for week 10:51:40 AM

ending 04/13/2015

ﬂ 1234567890- Long Term Care 4/15/2015 355 KB
20150420, pdf R&S report for week 12:08:08 AM
ending 04,/20/2015

Associate additional National Provider Identifiers (Acute Care Providers) or Provider Numbers (Long Term Care) or
change your delivery options on the My Account page (You must be a Provider Administrator to change
configuration).

m

For more information or for problems, please contact the EDI Helpdesk at 1-888-863-3638, Option 4.
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Downloading the ANSI 835 Version

You can access the 835 non-pending Electronic Remittance and Status (ER&S) Report and the pending
ER&S Report through TexMedConnect.

To download the ANSI 835 version of the R&S Report, follow these steps:
1) Click the ANSI 835 link on the left navigation panel.

“ Long Term Care
= MESAY
" MESAVY

= Group Template
* MESAV Batch History
= Claims
= Claims Entry
* Individual Template
* Group Template
* Drafts
= Pending Batch
* Batch History
* Claim Data Export
* Data Export Request
= Data Export Downloads
* CSI
* CSI
= Group Template
* Adjustments
=R and 3

" ANSI 835

2) Enter your Submitter ID and Password, and click the Download button. If you do not know your
Submitter ID and Password, contact the EDI Helpdesk at 1-888-863-3638, Option 4, from 7:00 a.m. to
7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

r Home :: TMHP.com :: My Account
TMHP
Navigation
&} Texmedconnect ANSI 835 F
Acute Care
Eligibility
= Eligibility Step 1:

Client Group List

R o Ensure that you have a program to unzip the zip file (Download WinZip Here)

Claims.

: Step 2:

= Claims Entry

InclivielusliTamptats « Enter your Submitter ID and Password
* Draft + Click "Download" to retrieve your files.

Pending Batch
- Batch History Step 3:
CsI

e « IMPORTANT! Click SAVE when you see the "File Download" prompt.

A « Clicking Cancel or leaving this page prior to clicking save will cause your files to be lost.
ANSI 835

Submitter ID:

Password:
== 3
Example of "File Download" prompt, click Save, DO NOT click Cancel, and DO NOT leave this page prior to clicking
save:
File Download (£33

Do you want to apen ar save this file?

@ Name: ansi35-8[2].28.2013.2p
Type: WinZip File
From: localhost

‘wihile files from the Intemet can be useful. some files can potertially
harm your computer. If you do nat trust the source. da nat open or
save this file. What's the risk?

O TexMedConnact Ready
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3) Click the Save button and download the file to any location on your computer.

[2 1

File Download ]

Do pou want to open or save this file?
:\L Mame: ansig3s-8[2].28.2013.2ip
g

Type: WinZip File

From: localhost

[ Open ] [ 5ave | [ Cancel

harm pour computer. IF you do not trust the source, do not open or

@ Wwhile files from the lnternet can be uzeful, some flez can patentially
zave thiz file. What's the risk?

Note: Third-party software vendors, third-party billing services, and providers who program their
own software can find information about all of the requirements for EDI ANSI X12 file types in the EDI
Companion Guides, which are located on the EDI page of the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.
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Claims Identified for Potential
Recoupment (CIPR) Reports

TMHP provides Claims Identified for Potential Recoupment (CIPR) Provider Reports to Long-Term Care
providers that can be downloaded and viewed. As TMHP becomes aware of a person’s third-party
insurance policies with retroactive dates of coverage, claims previously reimbursed by Medicaid will

be identified if the claim would have processed differently based on the third-party resource. The CIPR
Provider Report contains this list of impacted claims, along with the insurance company information for
the corresponding policy. Providers have 120 calendar days to adjust claims on a CIPR report to address
the updated Ol information. If claims are not adjusted, the identified claims will be recouped after the
120 calendar days.

Reports are generated on a weekly basis, and TMHP maintains each CIPR Provider Report for a six-
month period. The CIPR is available in PDF format. TMHP recommends using Adobe Acrobat® version

6.0 or higher to view PDF files on the TMHP website. If the provider believes that the other insurance
information on file is incorrect, they should contact TMHP TPL Resource Line at 1-800-626-4117, Option 6.

1) Click the My Account link in the top right corner of the TexMedConnect Home Page.

Home :: TMHP.com :l My Account

Logged in as: cor53user | Log Off

Navigation

£} TexMedConnect Welcome to TexMedConnect

Long Term Care
MESAV

MESAV

Group Template

MESAV Batch History
Claims

Claims Entry

Individual Template

Group Template
Drafts

Pending Batch TEXA,S MEDICA[D

Batch History — -
Claim Data Export HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP

Data Export Request
Data Export Downloads
CSI
C51
Group Template
Adjustments
Rand s
ANSI 835
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2) Click the View CIPR Provider Report link under the LTC Online Portal section.

Home :: TMHP.com :: My Account

M

Havigation !
.
5 2 THHP.com Welcome to My Account. This section allows a user to perform vanous maintenance activities for their TMHP
» My Account account.

Click the appropriate link for access to the maintenance options.

LTC Online Portal

View E T

| view CIPR Provider Reports |
TexM nn:
Submit Form

Inquire about 3 form status

Manage Provider Accounts

Administer a Provider Identifier

Become a Provider Administrator for a Provider Identifier (authonization required).
Administer a Provider Enrollment Transaction

Open the provider enroliment application

Modify Permissions

Add remove permissions and/or unlink users for a Provider Identifier that you administer,
Create @ new user

Create a new user for existing Provider [dentifier,

Link an existing uger

3) Click the NPI/API to view the CIPR Report.

List of NPI/API
| NPI/APL | ProviderNumber | Name
0000012345 000000012 REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
0000045678 000000001 CITY HEALTH CENTER
DODD09ETES 110000000 COUNTY CLINIC
000003456 220000000 EMERGENCY CARE FACILITY

4) Click on a File Name hyperlink to view CIPR Provider Reports. Click the Date Created column heading
to sort.

NPI: 0000012345
Provider Number: 0000000012
Name: REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

/Datecreated | .|

00000001 2-CIPR-20129220. pdf 12/20/2012 S KB
00000001 2-CIPR-20130103.pdf 01/02/2013 S Ke

[Raturn to NPI list pagal

Note: For each claim identified on the CIPR Provider Report, providers are required to submit a claim to
the appropriate third-party resource for the services previously submitted to Medicaid.
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This document is produced by TMHP Training Services.
Contents are current as of the time of publishing and are subject to change.
Providers should always refer to the TMHP website for current and authoritative information.
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